Save this manual
for future reference

owners
manual

SEARS CANADA
CATALOGUE

NO.
09 27884

MODEL NO.
113.278641C

Serial
Number
Model and serial numbers
may bhe found at the rear of
the base.

You should record both
model and serial number in
a safe place for future use.

CAUTION:

Read GENERAL
and ADDITIONAL
SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS
carefully

e Assembly
o Operation
e Repair Parts

Sold by: SEARS CANADA INC., TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5B 2B8

Part No. SP5408A

Form No. SP5408A

Printed in U.S.A. 11/90



L FULL TWO YEAR WARRANTY ON CRAFTSMAN TOOL -

This, warran!y s tn addltlon to any statutory warranty

an: _oo! fans t0 operate wnthtn two years from the daie oi purchase Teturn it to the nearest Sears Canada
‘store and “Sears” will repalr ﬂ free of charge ' :

SEARS CANADA INC TORON'!'O ONTARIO, CANADA M5B 2B8

Table of Contents

 Section: Title

© Safety Information. ...
- Putting Your Saw Together.. ..............
‘Location and Function of Controls ... .......

' '-__-.AlignmentoftheBlade....;...........................

et ._'_'__.:Rxppmg

i oy "Cuttmg Accessor;es T S

o Glosqary

. Helpful Hlnts S R : - ..
Maintaining YOur Saw ... .. .o .e oo
Trouble Shooting. ... ...... e D
Parts List . .. . ...

Consumer REeSPONSE . . .. ... oot

= Electrical Connections ... ... ...

_.':f(:'r'()'s'scu_tting T S P

Page Numbers

............. 11-14

15-31

................ 32
e 33-39

.40-48

o 49-52

. 53

............. 54-55
............. 56-61




Safety Information

The operator’s manual contains safety infor-
mation, instructions and signs for your protec-
tion against serious injuries, including:

Loss of fingers, hand, arm or leg from contact
with the saw blade.

Evye injuries, including being blinded from
being hit by a thrown workpiece, workpiece
chips or pieces of the saw blade.

Impact injuries, including broken bones and
internal organ damage, from being hit by a
thrown workpiece, workpiece chips or pieces
of the saw blade.

Shock, electrocution, or burn injuries from
contact with wires, motor or other saw parts.

Safety Symbol and Signal Words

The safety information in this manual is high-
lighted by the following safety alert symbol.

Fig. 1 Safety Alert Symbol

The following signal words are used to indi-
cate the level of risk.

5. DANGER: Means that if the safety infor-
mation is not followed, someone will be
seriously injured or killed.

, WARNING: Means that if the safety in-
formation is not followed someone could be
seriously injured or killed.

32 CAUTION: Means that if the safety in-

formation is not followed someone may be in-

Jured.

All of the safety information and cutting
steps are critical to the safe operation of the
radial arm saw.

Major Hazards

1. Workpiece Kickback

Kickback is an uncontrolled grabbing and
throwing of the workpiece during ripping. If
kickback occurs, the workpiece can hit

you hard enough to cause broken bones, in-
ternal organ injury or death. To reduce or
prevent kickback, read and follow the safety
information in the Ripping section of the
manual.

Kickback.

Internal injury can
resuit.

Use anti-kickback
pawls/spreader.

Fig. 2 Kickback Safety Sign

2. Kickback Followed by Blade Contact

Kickback followed by blade contact can hap-
pen when the saw blade is pinched or bound
by the workpiece during ripping. Kickback
can happen if you reach around the blade to
the end with the anti-kickback pawls, (out-
feed end), and try to hold-down or pull the
workpiece through to complete the cut. Your
fingers, hand, or arm can be cut off by the
blade if the workpiece kicks back.

Kickback, Blade
Contact.

Fingers, hand, arm
can be cut off.

Follow instructions
for Ripping

Fig. 3 Biade Contact Safety Sign




' 5_"hand or arm can be cut 6ff

‘Wrong Way Feed.

Fmgers hand, arm
can be cut off.

Feed into infeed
end of saw.

3 :_ . th 4 Wrong WayFeed 'Séfety Sign

Ifa workpxece is fed into the end of the saw -

with the anti-kickback pawls, it can take off

like a missile. Anyone hit by the workpiece
can be killed. Feed the workpiece into'the in-
feed end of the saw blade, the end that does -

_not have the anti- klckback pawls

| rong Way Feed.

Workplece ampact
can kill others. -

¥ Feed into infeed |
. end of saw.

Fig. 5 Wrong Way Feed Safety Sign

4. Thrown Workplece Chips and Blade
Pieces

The saw can throw the workpiece, workpiece
chips or pieces of the blade violenty. You can
be blinded. Wear safety goggles labeled
“CSA 794.3—1969 on the package.

a
objects violently.
:ou can be blinded,

Wear safety
goggles.

F'Q 6 Safety Goggles Safety Sign

2 DANGER: Foliow the 8 steps listed
below to reduce or eliminate the risk of
being injured when using the radial arm
saw. Failure to do so can result in a life
threatening injury or death.

ower the ant1~kzckback pawis and
der when crosscuttmg and rxppzng

_blade guard in honzontal posmon
Crosscuttmg S

Lower blade guard nose only when r:p-_.

;eep hands as far away from the blade-
3 possxble when cuttm g

_eturn’ the saw to 1ts rearmost pas1tmn-
fter each crosscut.” :

i"::111: until the blade has stopped turn- :’j
ig before reaching for the workpiece or '
anythmg else on the table.

. '7'._1Rpad and follow the safety information
and safety instructions in the operator’s
‘manual and in the safety labels on the -

§'_8-; Know location and function of ail €O
rols before using saw. See the Locatio
- and Function of Controls section.




Personal Safety

1. Wear safety goggles labeled ““CSA Z94.3-
1969 on the package. Do not wear regular
glasses, they are not safety glasses.

2. Wear snug fitting clothes, short sleeve
shirts and nonslip footwear. Cover up or tie
long hair. Do not wear loose, baggy clothes,
gloves, neckties, rings, watches or any other
jewelry.

3. Wear a dust mask, with your safety gog-
gles, if cutting operation is dusty.

4, Wear hearing protectors, ear plugs or
muffs, if you use the saw daily.

5. Keep good footing and balance. Don’t over-
reach.

Work Area Safety

1. Keep children, pets and visitors out of the
work area.

2. Make the work area child proof. Remove
the yellow key from the red switch and place
it out of reach and sight. Lock work area.

3. Keep floors dry and free from sawdust, wax
or other slippery materials.

4, Keep work area clean, uncluttered and
well lighted.

5. Use the saw in a dry area. Do not use in
wet or damp area. Do not use outside.

6. Clear the table of all cbjects (adjusting
wrenches, tools, scraps of wood etc.) except
the workpiece to be cut, fixtures or clamps
before turning the saw on.

7. Do not do layout, assembly or setup work
on the table while the blade is turning.

8. Store items away from the saw. Do not
climb on the saw to reach items. Do not
stand on the table; the saw can tip over.

Saw Safety

1. Keep guards and anti-kickback pawls in
place and in working order.

2. Check for broken or damaged parts before
using saw, A damaged guard or other saw
part should be checked for alignment, bind-
ing, breakage and correct mounting to make
sure they are working properly. Repair or
replace damaged guards or other saw parts.

3. Unplug saw before doing maintenance,
making adjustments, and changing blades and
accessories.

4, Use clamps or vice to hold workpiece
when practical. It’s safer than using your
hands and frees them to operate the saw.

5. Do not force the saw, saw blade or acces-
sories to do jobs they are not designed to do.

6. Make sure the yellow key is removed and
the red switch is in the off position before
plugging in the power cord.

7. Cut only wood, woodlike or plastic
materials. Do not cut metal materials.

8. Secure the saw to floor, wall, bench or
table if it slides, tips or walks during use.

9. Feed the workpiece against the direction
of rotation of the blade when ripping.

10. Turn the saw off before leaving work
area. Do not leave the saw until the blade
has stopped.

11. Lock the rip and miter locks before
moving the saw from one location to another.

12. Turn the saw off and remove yellow key if
the blade jams. Do not try to free a jammed
workpiece with the saw on.

13. Turn the saw off if it vibrates excessively
or makes an unfamiliar noise. Correct any
problems before restarting saw.




Rip: workpleces that are longer than the
iameter of the blade being used. Do not.rip -
: '_workplece that is shorter than the dlamete
.. of the blade bemg used. S

/15.:Cut only one. workpmce at a time. Do

' not cut stacked workp1eces or lay them edge S

ot edge for cutting.

: ;::__;Workplece Support Safety i
- 1. Use additional supports for workpleces N

- which extend beyond the saw table. Large

*workpieces can shift, twist, rise from table or
" fall after they are cut. -
2 Heipers can be hit by a ‘thrown work-

.piece, workpiece chips or pieces of the |

“blade. Use table extensions or other sup-
ports.. Do not use helpers Helpers can
cause the workpiece to kickback. Do not
use other people to support or assist in
feeding or pulling the workpiece, Use _
table extensions.

‘3. When table extensions over 24 inches wide
are added to either side of the saw, make
sure you either bolt the saw to the floor or
support the outer end of the extension from
the floor with sturdy legs or an outrigger.

| Blade Safety

- 1. Use blades marked for 3450 rpm or hlgher

. 2. Do not use blades Iarger than 10 mches in

~diameter. SR
3. Keep blade sharp and ciean

4.'Do not cycle motor switch on and off rapld—
ly; the blade can loosen..

5. Do not overtighten the blade; the blade N
collar can be warped. - e
Read the following danger labels which appear on

the front of the radial arm saw base assembly,
motor and saw guard:

‘1. Wrong way feed label located on the out-
feed end of the blade guard.

[DANGER]|

TO AVOID INJURY DO

MOT FEED MATERIAL

INTO CUTTING TOOL
FROM THIS END

POUR EVITER LES
BLESSURES NE FAITES
PAS AVANCER DU
MATERIEL DANS
L'OUTIL. DE COUPE
PAR CE BOUT

Fig. 7 Wrong Way Feed Label

w

: bottom of it

Safety mstructlon ! '

1
X
}
1
!
1y
i
i

s
i
¥

il
i

i
‘l

HiH
e
il

§1
i
!

ks
PPy -
e —

3. Ripping safety label located on the
back of the motor.

TDANGER] weEs AIPPING / LORS D'URE REFENTE

b, e o vt e’ e 5. Ua PUSE EREKT be witier  f Wi e Mgt 6 g i 5. el w TR
l [y 1

Twach el Y el U Wibio: paats it W oatd o4
L :“-r-q covpiyg % % P - . —— " o fr
,'m'”'“_.-.‘__ ‘_m et gl ene | R s B 2 -_mur—-
R

&, oo 2 o . ﬁ-d‘ﬂ'-l"-ﬂ'rm H v---unuu— . u-r-—-un-n.— -
o o it Wiy o Marvicing. papromm— Ty

TO AVCHD RUNAWAY WORKPIECE MopA BRTER LES MECES BIVERGEATES
PUER WOAPELE e woliley bl

LBTE Towlores

a2 TS XD DY CAANT AR EETTE EXTRENYTE BENLEWENY
DANSER AT OUTFEER
Werkpner cas antiwly Kick duck duf ol Ly s punt saasivionement fre m cwtet ol S

“ﬁﬁ*‘_’ It malon dow Coghtl Wimchydl iy Mhink b SwBY.

aTEEEN BAMER TORE KEABEE
KEEP WARSS, er)

S02A | et i L $28TIE TvRt et

FEEYINE LIRYE AT WARTE |

Elolar: 20 Vet 170 Ampt 3030 RF A BCUz 1 T
L Sl 128 whs 170 3658 w/min 08 Kr wmagteni

Fig. 9 Ripping Safety Label

4, Safety instruction label located on the front

of the saw near the handwheel.

[DANGER]
FOR YOUR OWN SAFETY:

1. Read and understand owner's manual
before operating machine.

. Wear safety goggles complying with
CSA 794.3-1869.

. Keep hands out of path of saw blade.

. Never reach around the saw hlade.

. Never perform any operation
“FREEHAND.”

. Return carriage to the full rear position
after each cross-cut type operation.

. Shut off power and allow saw blade to
stop before adjusting or servicing.

Fig. 9B Safety instruction Label

-~ om [ ] N




Putting Your Saw Together

Your radial arm saw is easy to put together,
however it will take time. Ask a friend to
help, and follow these assembly instructions.
It is important for your safety, and for the
quality of your cuts, that the saw be put
together with care.

fih WARNING: Plugging the saw in
during assembly can result in electrical
shock or your fingers, hand, or arm be-
ing cut off from blade contact. Do not
plug in the saw at any time during as-
sembly. The saw should only be
plugged in when it is to be used.

Unpacking/Set up

1. As you unpack, try to keep the contents of
each of the smaller bags together and separate
from the others. This will help you identify and
locate the parts you need during assembly.

The following parts are included with
model 113.278641C:

A Basic Saw Assembly ... 1
B Operator's Manual ... 1
C Channel, Table Mounting......ccvcvecannnnne. 2
D Trim €Caps .o 2
E Channel, Leg .o 1
| SIS Y- OO OO U UOUPPPIIOPURPT SISO 4
G Stiffener, LOWET ..o eeerreeerenssaiaines 4
H RearTable .o 1
T SPACET e 1
K TFRNCE civeiere s ceciinsivitnsine s s an e 1
L Front Table ..ooeenieccniiintcrs s 1
M Loose Parts Bag® ..o 4

*

This is the total number of loose parts bags.

Fig. 10 - Parts for Model 113.278641C

2. Identify the large parts of your saw before
beginning each section. Your task will be
easier if you are familiar with these parts.

3. Identify the tools required for assembly.
Make sure that you have all of the tools you
will need. (Figure 11)

Medium Screwdriver

S
No. 2 Phillips Screwdriver |}

7/16" Wrench
1/2" Wrench = )
9/16" Wrench Harmmer

3/4" Wrench

Framing Sguare

3/4" Socket 7 Pencit

9/16" Socket
%

Socket Wrench

Socket Extension  3/16" Hex 'L Wrench
Fig. 11 S7 8>

Pliers




Q Bag of Loosc Parts
o Contammg the followmg 1tems

o m-_-r;_—.:* a w:?f:»;’ -_;

IndiCator Rip ..., v '......"..'-_..'.-;.-.’...2
IRAHCALOr BEVEL .eovcornrneereeererr e eeeseeneens 1
LRV iiui i ie sttt nin e snenennes 1
‘Screw, Pan Hd. 10-32 X 1/2.wevversii
Lockwasher, Ext. #10.....:00 0 eceveeviricnin 1

Switch Key ..ovvmnneeccenennn, erereserrasesrensanns 1

R ' E'ag'of Loo_sc Parts

Containing the following items:

A ThUMDSCTEWS .vvuveeeiieveeriarereresssnensersesennns 2
B Square NUtS oo ccoseerorerssesressaseessaseens 2
- C Cup Washer vt e, 2

D7 Clamp Brackel ...ooouecoceceeeeceneeseneeenseereens 2

e 'Bag ofLoose Parts SRR

__Contamlng the followmg ltems Ry

A Screw, Hex Hd. 5/16-18 x 3/4 i.i...co...ciid
" B. Washer11/32x 7/8 x 1/16 ... A

'C Lockwasher 5/16x 7/8 x 1/16 ....-'...-.4-'.

..D Nut, Hex. 5/16—18 ..................... eraarrerenes 4

'E Screw, Pan Hd. 1/4-20 x 14
F Washer, 17/64 x 5/8 X 1/32 it 5
G Lockwasher 1/4 ... e
I Cup Point Set Screw 1/4-20 X 7/8 1
J TecNut ...... 1
K "U" Clip 1/4-20 coooovooreeeeereoreesvmessosioss el
L

Screw, Pan Hd. Ty "T" 1/4-20 x 1- 3/4}.-.’..1




Information
1. If you are missing any part while put-
ting your saw together, do not continue
assembly. Contact your Sears Service
Center or Retail Store and get the missing
part before continuing assembly or trying

to use the saw.
Complete parts listed are located at the

end of this manual. Use these lists t0 iden-
tify the number of any missing part.

2. Sometimes small parts get lost in
packaging materials. Do not throw away
any packaging until your saw is put
together. If you are missing a part, check
the packaging before contacting Sears.

3. Most parts of your radial arm saw will be
fastened together using truss head bolts, lock-
washers, and hex nuts of the sizes shown.
(Figure 13) When different sizes are needed,
the instructions will include a sketch to help
you locate the correct size.

Fig. 13- Truss Head Boit, Lockwasher, Hex Nut
4. As you assemble your radial arm saw,
some of the holes in the parts will line up and
others will not. This happens because some
parts are used in other equipment or for other
purposes. Follow the instructions carefully.
The figures will show which holes should line
up in each step.

Attaching Handwheel

1. Locate the handwheel, hex bushing, screw,
and lockwasher.

2. Place the hex bushing inside the handwheel.
3. The hex bushing has a small flat area on it
which matches a flat area on the elevation
shaft.

4. Align the two above flat areas and attach
the handwheel using a screw and

ockowsher, s

Handwheel

Fig. 17 - Screw, Exernal Lockwasher and Hex
Bushing

Mounting the Motor

4, WARNING: Plugging the saw in dur-
ing assembly can result in electrical
shock or your fingers, hand, or arm be-
ing cut off from blade contact. Do not
plug in the saw at any time during as-
sembly. The saw should only be
plugged in when it is to be used.

1. Loosen the guard clamp screw and remove
the guard from the motor.

2. Use the arbor wrenches to remove the
blade from the saw. The arbor shaft has left-
handed threads, so you will have to turn the
nut clockwise to loosen.

3. Lock the rip lock.

4. Raise the radial arm about 2 inches and
remove the styrofoam packing blocks.

5. Clean the small pieces of styrofoam off
the saw.

6. Place the motor on the center channel of
the saw .

7. Remove the lock nut and flat washer from
the motor pivot support. (Figure 18)

Motor Pivot
Support

Fig. 18




- movi the bevel lock back and forth as .
“you tighten the locknut Donot . -

overtlghten

& 10 Push the beve[ lock to the 1eft as far as it
will go. (Flgure 19) ' '

F:g 19 o

If there isal/ i6 inch gap or less between

: .;_}the bevel lock and the left side of the yoke

o (and they are not touchmg) go to: step 13 or

e the bevel lock touches the left side of the
yoke, unlock the bevel lock and tighten the .

"locknut on the motor pivot support. Then go
to step 9 and repeat, or

If there is more than 1/16 inch gap between
the bevel lock and the left side of the yoke,
unlock the bevel lock and loosen the locknut
on the motor pivot support. Then go to step
9 and repeat.

12. Repeat steps 9-10 until the bevel lock
will not touch the left side of the yoke, and
the gap is not more than 1/16 inch.

" 13. Lock the bevel lock.

at w sher and loclmut back
n place Using 2 3/4 inch socket wrcnchf o

| EAttachmg the Leg Set

L. Mount ﬂoor Ieveler support brackets inside
S }egs Line up the three tabs on brackets with

slot on leg and tap into place. Make sure lip

10

* on bracket points up. (Figure 20)

Install the remaining three brackets the same

@mmm@

Fig. 20 - Support Bracket, Leveling Foot

l

Leg

{ <
Ll
%— Support Bracket

Fig. 20A

2. Put a kex nuet on each of the leveling feet.

" Put the leveling feet through the holes in the
bottom of the floor leveler support bracket.

3. Put another hex nut on each of the leveling
feet and hand-tighten until they are against the
leg.

Hex Nuts

Support Bracket
Leveling Foot

Fig. 21




Building the LEG SET

The following parts are used in the leg set
assembly:

A Legs ...
B Lower Stiffeners

Fig. 22 - Leg Set

1. Laya piece of cardboard on the floor to
keep from scratching the saw.

2. Position the basic saw assermbly on the
floor as shown below. The arm assembly
should be pointing up in a vertical position
and the column support cover should be
resting flat on the floor. It may be necessary to
have someone help you lift the saw.

Front Legs Are
Attachec Here

i i } Rear Legs Are

“AftachedHere
\Floor

Column Support
Cover

Fig. 23

3. Use truss head bolts, lockwashers, and nuts
(see Fig. 23) to mount the two rear legs to the
basic saw assembly. Make sure that the four
holes in each corner of the saw line up with
four holes in the top of each /eg. Finger

tighten nuts at this time.

11

4. Mount the two fronf legs to the basic saw
assembly using truss head bolts, lockwashers,
and nuts. However only put bolts through the
sides of the saw assembiy not the front.

Fig. 23A - Bolt, External Lockwasher,
Hex Nut, U-Channel

Saw Base

1 / Channel

Nut and i.eg
L.ockwasher l

Truss Head Screw

7

PRI

|

Fig. 238

5. Position the front channel piece inside the
legset. (Figure 23B) Fasten the channel piece,
leg, and saw together with two fruss head
bolts on each side. Put a lockwasher and hex
nut on each bolt. The threaded section of the
bolt should point towards the arm assermbly.




Truss Head——er
3 Bolt [—
X

AT | ...~ Washer

Fig.23C

6. Attach the four (4) lower stiffeners to the

legs. Two (2) truss head bolts, washers, and

~ nuts are required to hold each end of a lower
. stiffenerin place Hand tighten hex nuts.

7. Go back with a 7/16 wrench or socket and
tighten all hex nuts.

8. Carefully lift the saw into its normal
- position. It will be necessary to have someone
- help youin order to avoid damaging the saw.

_. Adjuéting Leveling Feet

A\ WARNING: Saw blade can roll
forward toward you if the leveling feet are
hot correctly adjusted. Workpiece or saw

| '  - .can move unexpectedly if cabinet rocks.
" Fingers, hand, or arm can be cut off from

blade contact Ad;ust !evelmg feet before
jusmg your saw e -

'. 1. If the levelmg feer ralse the front of the saw |
. shghtiy hzgher than the rear, and if _the Ieg set _

does not rock g0 to step 13 or

Ef the levelmg feet do not ralse the front of the :

saw shghtly hlgher than the rear, go to step 8
or

lf the leg set rocks, go to step 8.

2. Loosen the bottom hex nut on the desired
leveling foot using a 9/16 inch wrench.

PNt

- 3. Loosen the top nut by hand.

4. Adjust the lower nut with the 9/16 inch
. wrench unt_il the leveling foot is at the desired

height.
5. Tlghten the top nut by hand.

6. Repeat steps 8-11 for the other three
leveling feet if necessary.

7. Tighten all four bottom nuts using a 9/16
inch wrench.

Attaching Trim Caps
1. Find the left and right trim caps.

2. There are two plastic stubs on the back of
each frim cap.

3. These stubs will snap into matching holes at
the front corners of the saw.

4. Snap the left and right trim caps into place.




Location and Function of Controls

Stand shown is an
optional accessory
sold separately

Fig. 24 - Radial Saw Controls

On/Off Switch WARNING: The saw can start ac-
cidentally or be used by chiidren and
The on/off switch turns the power to the saw others when the yellow key is left in the
on and off. red switch. Always remove the yeliow
key when the saw is off, and keep it out
To turn the saw on, put the yellow key into of the reach and sight of children.

the red switch and then pull the switch to the

right. To turn the saw off, push the red switch
to the left. Remove the yellow key from the -
red switch whenever the saw is turned off, and mediately when the power comes back

K it out of th h and sight of children. on after a blackout if the red switch is
(;ieg}f;;ec;;)o © reach and SIght of chidren left on. Always turn the switch off and

remove the yellow key when the power
goes off for any reascn.

Miter Lock

The miter lock is used to hold the radial arm
at various angles to the fence.

5 WARNING: The saw will start im-

To unlock the miter lock, pull the lock to the
right. (Figure 26)

Fig. 25 - On/Off Switch i3




Bevel Lock

* The bevel lock is used to hold the blade at
*. various angles to the table. To unlock the
“bevel lock, move the lock to the right. Always

‘hold the motor when you unlock the bevel
dock. (Figure 28)

CAUTION: The motor is heavy and

can swing down quickly. You can be cut
or injured by the arbor shaft or blade.
Hold the motor when you unlock the
bevel lock.

Fig. 26 - Miter Lock - Unlocked

"To lock the miter ock, push the lock to the
left: (Figure 27)

Fig. 28 - Bevel Lock - Unlocked

To lock the bevel lock, move the lock to the
left. (Figure 29)

Fig. 27 - Miter Lock - Locked

There are three pre-set miiter angles at 45°,
0°, and -45°. You will feel the radial arm
snap into position at these miter angles. To
unlock the arm when it is in one of these posi-
tions, pull the miter lock all the way to the
right and move the arrn as you hold the lock
in this position.

Fig. 29 - Bevel Lock - Locked

14




There are five pre-set bevel anol

g 4

es at 90"
Q O =0 - & i
-45%, 07, 45°, and 90°. To unlock the beves
lock when the blade s at one of these aneles,
move the bevel lock all the way 1o the rioht
iy .

and turn the motor while holding the lock in
this position. i

Swivel Lock

The swivel lock is used to hold the blade in
the crosscut, In-rip, or out-rip positions, and
to position the blade for molding or edging.
To unlock the swivel lock, stand facing the
saw handle and pull the swivel ok toward
vou. (Figure 30)

Fig. 30 - Swivel Lock - Unlocked

To lock the swivel lock, stand facing the saw
handle and push the swivel lock away from
you. (Figure 31)

Fig. 31 - Swivel Lock - Locked

The crosscut, in-rip, and out-rip positions of
the blade are pre-set positions. To unlock the

15

swivel lock when the motor is in one of these
positions, stand facing the saw handle, pull
the swivel fock all the way toward you, and
turn the motor as you hold the lock in this
POSTLON.

Rip Lock

The rip lock is used to hold the motor and
blade at a fixed position along the radial arm.
It is used during ripping to hold the blade a
desired distance from the fence while the
workpiece is fed through. It is used before
and after each crosscut to keep the blade
from moving forward on its own.

To unlock the rip lock, pull the handle toward
the front of the arn. (Figure 32)

Fig. 32 - Rip Lock - Unlocked

To lock the rip lock, push the handle toward
the rear of the arm. (Figure 33)

Fig. 33 - Rip Lock - Locked




o Handwheel

-__.-Thc handwheel controls the helght of the

. Toraise the radial arm, turn the h’dﬁdﬁ;‘hgezf’f (R
'__-'-'r_':clockmse To lower the radial arm, turn the_._".-___ R
vl 'handwheel counterclockwme (Figure 34) S

" Fig.34- Handwhéei

o One complete turn of the handwheel moves
© - the arm 1/16 inch: i

- : The handle can be folded in by squeezing'.
. the red plastic “‘ears” with your thumb and
'-__;-__';mdex fmger while pushmg the handlf: in.

AH Contmls

Always lock the miter, swivel and bevel locks

- before makmg a cut on your radial arnysaw.:

“When ripping, the rip lock must also be Iock—
ed When crosscutting, the rip lock should be
locked before and after each cut, when the
saw is in the rearmost position.

16




Alignment of the Blade

ALIGNMENT OF THE BLADE IS THE
MOST IMPORTANT STEP IN
ASSEMBLING YOUR RADIAL ARM
SAW.

The blade of your radial arm saw must be
aligned properly for two reasons: to make
cuts accurate, and to prevent binding of the
blade and workpiece which can cause jams or
thrown workpieces.

These adjustments must be done in order,
before using your saw for the first time. If
they are not done in order the saw will not
cut accurately. If you miss an adjustment, you
must go back to the adjustment you missed
and repeat all steps from that point on.

These adjustments are like fine tuning a
piece of equipment. Often a series of steps
must be repeated more than once in order to
get the adjustment just right.

WARNING: Plugging the saw in
during alignment can result in electrical
shock or your fingers, hand, or arm
being cut off from blade contact. Do not
plug in the saw at any time during align-
ment. The saw should only be plugged
in when it is to be used.

Make sure that the blade and blade guard are
removed from the arbor shaft before begin-
ning to align your saw. Do not install the
blade or blade guard until you are instructed
to do so.

Adjusting Elevation

The goal of this adjustment is to make up-
ward and downward movement of the radial
arm smooth and firm. If the column that sup-
ports the arm is too tight it will be difficult to
move the arm up and down and to get ac-
curate depth of cut. If the column is loose the
blade may "walk" on the workpiece and stall
the motor, or cause a heel in bevel and com-
pound cuts.

1. Use 2 3/16" hex ‘L7 wrench to loosen
the four screws in the front of the column
support. (Figure 35)

Four Socket
Head Screws

17

Fig.35
2. Raise and lower the radial arm by turning
the handwheel a few turns in each direction.
It should take about the same amount of ef-
fort to lower the grm as to raise it.

3. If movement seems smooth and the
column does not rock back and forth, go to
the next section, or

If movement seems difficult, loosen the four
bolts in the back of the column slightly
(Figure 36) and go back to step 2, or

If column rocks back and forth, tighten the
four bolts in the back of the column slightly
(Figure 36) and go back to step 2.

o O o




':_the motor 1s about 2-1/2 inches above the
saw. o I

: 2Locatc four hex head bdlt_S: and pu:_f-.a' '

.. flat ‘washer on each. (Figure 37A)

3. Attach a table support to each side of the .
saw using the four hex head bolts and flat
washers. (Figure 37) Put the bolts through the
center of the enlarged holes in the table sup-
ports so that the’ supports may shde up or ;';:

_ down as needed B

Table Support

.-Screws
.- Here

Féat Washer '
Hex Head Bolt

o AJ Front

q, ¢

‘.. _MountSupport .
S U_si_ng These Holes

CHgaa

4. Puta _I'oc.kw_a"shér and hex nut on each bolt
and hand-tighten. . .~

5. Unlock the bevel lock to release the motor.
Hold onto the motor as you do this.

& CAUTION: The motor is heavy and
can swing down quickly. You can be cut
or injured if the arbor shaft hits you. Hold
the motor when you uniock the bevel
lock.

- =-‘_5Leveﬁmg Tahﬁe Supports -

Raise the radzal arm until the bottom of T

10,

18

Turn the motor until the arbor shaft is
pomtmg straight down toward the saw.
(Flgure 38) - '

Rear Bolt

Fig. 38
7. Lock the bevel lock to hold the metor in this
position.

8. Unlock the miter lock and move the arm to
the left as far as it will go (about 50° miter).

9. Unlock the rip lock and move the motor until
the arbor shaft is over the left table support.

(Figure 38)

: _Mafk the point on the table support under
the center of the arbor shaft.

11. Place the handle end of the arbor wrench

‘over this point and lower the arm until the arbor

shaft is just-touching the wrench. The wrench
should slide back and forth with slight contact.
(Figure 38)

12. Tighten the rear bolt using a 1/2 inch
wrench.

13. Move the arm and motor until the arbor
shaft is over the front bolt on the left table sup-
port. Do not change the elevation of the arm as
you move from point to point. (Figure 39)




If the arbor wrench will not fit between the
arbor shaft and the table support at any point,
repeat steps 8-21 until the table supports are
level, or

if there is a gap between the arbor wrench
and the arbor shaft at any point, repeat steps
8-21 until the table supports are level.

Front Bolt
Table Support

Rear Bolt

Fig. 39

14. Mark the point on the table support un-
der the center of the arbor shaft. (Figure 40)

15. Place the handle end of the arbor wrench ‘ ;
over this point. (Figure 40) q\/&i/// Front Bolt

16. Slide the front end of the rable support Rear Boit
up or down until the handle end of the arbor

wrench just fits between this point and the

arbor shaft. The wrench should slide back Fig. 40

and forth with slight contact.

Tabie Support

17. Tighten the bolt under this point using a
1/2 inch wrench.

18. Repeat steps 13-17 with the arbor shaft
over the front and rear bolts on the right rable
support. Slide the rear end of the table sup-
port up or down when the arbor shaft is over
the rear bolt (see step 16).

19. Move the arbor shaft over all four points
again.

20. Place the handle end of the arbor wrench
over each point and make sure that the arbor
shaft just touches the wrench. The wrench
should slide back and forth with slight con-
tact.

21. If the arbor shaft just touches the arbor
wrench at each point, go to the next section,
or

19




‘Make | m-ethat the fronttabl els ups&dc :

ZP]acea teenut ovet the leveling hole and 0 Set Screw
-~ hammer it into place. (Figure 41)

"Tee Nut —a,

=

, /'F-)

Washer -

L ockwasher

Hex Nut)’a

Fig. 45

5. Start the cup point set screw through the
@ leveling hole. Do not tighten. (Figures45 &
46)

" Leveling Hole .z

| Fig.42-NutTee

3.-Slide a U-clip onto the center channel mw

of the saw as shown. (Figure 43 & 44)
R Fig. 46 - Cup Point Set Screw

6. Put a.washer in each of the mounting
holes. (Figures 45 &47)

Fig. 47 - Washer for Mounting Holes

7. Start a pan head machine screw through
the center mounting hole. Do not tighten.
(Figures 45 & 48).

Fig. 44 - U Clip

4. Place the front table on the saw so that the Fig. 48 - Pan Head Machine Screw
mounting holes in the table line up with holes

in the table supports and center channel of

saw. (Figure 45)

20

Leveling Hole




8. Install the pan head bolts through the
other four mounting holes. Put a lockwasher
and hex nut on each bolt and tighten using a
Phillips screwdriver. (Figures 45& 49)

Fig. 49 - Pan Head Boit

9. Lay the edge of the rear rable across the
center of the front table, and check to see if
there is a gap between the two. (Figure 50)

Fig. 50

10. If there is a gap larger than 1/32 inch, go
tostep 11, er

If there 1s a gap less than 1/32 inch, or no gap

at all, tighten the leveling screw and the cen-

ter mounting screw. Do not overtighten. Then

go to step 12.

11. If the gap is at the center of the rable,
tighten the leveling screw until the gap is
gone. Then tighten the center mounting screw
and go to step 12, or

If the gap is at the sides of the rable, tighten
the center mounting screw until the gap is
gone. Then tighten the leveling screw and go
to step 12.

12. Lay the edge of the rear table across the
center of the front table and check again for

gaps.

13. If there is a gap larger than 1/32 inch, go
back to step 11 and repeat, or

If there is a gap less than 1/32 inch, or no gap
at all, go to the next section.

Mounting Table Clamps

The following parts are used in mounting the
table clamps:

A Thumbscrews ... . ................ 2
B Square Nuts ...... .. ... .. ... ..... 2
C CupWasher ...................... 2
D Clamp Bracket ................... 2

Fig. 51

1. Drop square nut in slot at top of clamp
bracket.

2. Turn thumbscrew clockwise until the point
comes approximately 1/2" out other end.

3. Tilt clamp bracket forward and snap in
place in rectangular shaped hole at back of
table support. (Figure 52)

4. Attach cup washer by holding washer
against rear table. Turn thumbscrew clockwise
until it snaps into small hole in cup washer.

5. Repeat steps 1 through 4 with the other table
clamp.




  *;f.':-'_Squarmg Cmsscm 'E‘mveﬁ

fxs The blade must trdvei perpendlcular to the '
o "--_--_tence along the radial armin order for cros<;~ R

cuts to be accurate. If the radial-arm is not-
- perpendiculdr to the fence, there will be a
slight mller angie n all crosscutﬂ;

: WARNING Piuggmg in the saw dur-
ing alignment can result in your fingers,
hands, or arm being cut off from blade
contact. Do not piug in the saw at any
time during alignment. The saw should

only be plugged in when it is to be used.

1. Place the radial arm in the 0° miter
position and lock the miter lock.

2. Raise the radial arm about 2 inches above
the front téible-
3. Unlock the bevel lock, and turn the motor

so that the arbor is perpendlcular to the table
(Flgure 53).

Fig.53 .U

4. Unlock the rzp lock and move the motor
until the motor arbor 1 over the front table.

5. Lock the rip lock. miter Iock and beve[
lock.

6. Lower the radial arm until the motor arbor
is slightly above the front table.

7.Lay a framing square on the front table with
the long edge along the back of the table and
the short edge alongside the motor arbor.
(Figure 54)

8. ‘Move the framing square toward the moror
_arboruntil the arbor and square touch each

_- other (Flgure 54)

' 9 Unlock lhe rip lock and move the motor
“arbor back and forth along the radial arm as
shown by the arrows: Do not move the
framing square.

~10. If the motor arbor just touches the square
at all points, no change is needed. Go to step
4, or

If the motor arbor moves away from the
square or tries to ““walk” on top of it, go to
step 11, (Figure 54}

Fié. sq ]l i

11. Use a 3/16" hex “L” wrench to loosen the
-'four screws in the front of the column support
shghtly, if you have not already done so in the
Adjusting Elevation section. (Figure 55)

Fig. 55
t2. Use the top two screws to move the radial
arm into line:

Four Socket
Head Screws




If the motor arbor moved away trom the
square, tighten the top right screw to move the
arm to the left. Then tighten the top left screw
to meet the column. Go to step 13, or

If the motor arbor tried to “walk™ on the
square, tighten the top left screw to move the
arm to the right. Then tighten the top right
screw to meet the column. Go to step 13.

[3. Move the motor back and forth along the
radial arm. Repeat step 12 until the mortor
arbor just touches the square at all points.
Then go to step 14.

14. Tighten the bottom screws in the front of
the column support, switching from nght to
left several times so that you do not force the
radial arm out of line. Do not overtighten or
it will be difficult to raise and lower the radial
arm.

15. Raise and lower the radial arm. If this is
difficult, loosen the four screws in the front of
the column support slightly and try again.
Loosen all of these screws the same amount s0
that you do not force the radial arm out of
line.

16. Repeat step 15 until movement of the
radial arm is smooth but firm. Then go to step

17. Lay a framing square on the front table
with the long edge along the back of the rable
and the short edge alongside the motor arbor,
as before.

18. Move the framing square toward the
motor arbor until the arbor and square touch.

19. Move the moror arbor back and forth
along the radial arrm. Do not move the square.

20. ¥f the moror arbor just touches the edge of
the square at all points, go to step 21, or

If the moror arbor moves away from the edge
of the square or tries to “walk™ on top of it, go
back to step 12 and repeat.

23

21. Set miter indicator on 0° position as
shown, (Figure 55-A)

22. Lock the rip lock, put the spacer, fence
and rear table back in place. lock the rable
clamp, and go to the next section.

Fig. 55-A

Positioning Rear Table Boards
and Fence

1. Position the ripfence next to the front table
as shown. (Figure 55-B)

2. Next drop in the iable spacer and then the
rear table.

Rear Table
\ Table Spacer/ Rip Fence Front Table
In /
| 111 .
1 }
Fig. 55-B

Squaring Blade to Table
for Crosscutting

These steps are necessary so that vour blade
will be perpendicular to the table and cuts
will be accurate. If this is not done correctly.
your cuts will have a slight bevel angle.




:f'ﬁ_-_"6 Turn the blade w1th your hand several times
“and check 1o see 1f the square is flush with the
et _-blade '

S .-_.7 i the square is flush with the blade after

- each rotation no change is needed. (Figure 56-A)
Go to the next section, or

o _ffblade, and the teeth are pointing down at the
. front s_:d_e of the blade. (Figure 56)

If thereis a gap between the square and the
blade after any rotation(Figure 57), go to step
8. Note: Saw blades are manutactured to dif-
ferent specifications. Therefore a small gap is
permissible o some brands.

Right
e
otors
; S SquareJ O _
3.:Place the arbor nut on the arbor shaft and ‘ Toble -
“use-the urbor wrenches to tighten. The arbor
shaft has left-handed threads. so you will
- have to turn.the nut counterclock wise to Wrong , Wrong
. tighten. Do notovertighten. o |
R & CAUT!ON Overtightening the arbor - Square| ffr ../ Square | .
" nuts may cause the blade collars to - - i —
~ warp and the blade to wobble while cut- Table Table
-~ ting. Use the arbor wrenches to tighten Fig. 57
= thearbor nuts but do not overtighten. 8. Unlock the bevel fock, but do not pull the
v 4. Lock the table rlamps and rip lock. index pin.
' 5 Place the long edge of the framing square )
ot the table andgt_he_gshort edge against the 9. 'Loosen th_e four screws behind tf_leyoke
' blade. Make sure that the square i$ against the using a 3/16 inch hex-L wrench. (Figure 58)
- blade surface and not the set of a tooth. . @

4 Socket
Setscrews

" Fig. 58

10. Hold the square in place and move the

motor slowly until the square is flush with the
blade.

24




11. Hold the motor tightly and lock the bevel
lock. Do not let the motor move out of place.

12. Check the square to make sure that it is
still flush with the blade.

13. Tighten the four screws behind the yoke.

14. Raise the radial arm until the blade is
1-1/2 inches above the table.

15. Unlock the bevel lock and move the motor
to the 45° bevel position. (Figure 59)

y CAUTION: The motor is heavy and
can swing down quickly. You can be cut
or injured if the blade hits you. Hold the
motor when you uniock the bevel lock.

Fig. 59

16. Move the motor back to the 0° bevel posi-
tion and lock the bevel lock.

17. Lower the radial arm until the blade is
just above the table.

18. Place the long edge of the framing square
on the table and the short edge against the
blade as before. Make sure the square is
against the surface of the blade and not the
set of a tooth.

19. Turn the blade with your hand several
times and check to see if the square is flush
with the blade.

20. If the square is flush with the blade after
each rotation, go to Step 19, or

25

If there is a gap between the square and the
blade after any rotation. go back to step 6 and
repeat.

21. Install bevel scale indicator by inserting
one end into the opening in the voke. Slide the
indicator to one side and push until it snaps in
place. Tabs are located on the outside of the
opening. Adjust indicator by sliding red line
to 0° position. (Figure 60)

Fig. 60

Squaring Blade to Fence

These steps are done so that your blade will
be perpendicular to the fence. This will help
reduce the risk of kickback when ripping, and
splintering of the workpiece and burning of
the kerf when ripping and crosscutting.

e Framing Square e
e g9 P /

Fig. 60-A - Squaring Blade to Fence

1. Put the radial arm in the 0° miter position
with the blade just in front of the fence.
(Figure 60-A)

2. Lock the rip lock.

3. Place the framing square with the long
edge against both the fence and the table, and
the short edge against the blade just above
the arbor shaft. Make sure that the edge of
the square is on the blade and not on the set
of a tooth. (Figure 60-A)




L '4_ Turn the blade w1th your hand several

| If there is a gap between the square and the

- blade after any rotation, go to step 6.
. (Figure 61 ).

-_.Wrohg
| 'iﬁiﬁ"_,'i!ng."'ér

. | 6 Unlock the swwel lock

L :'_-_-7 Loosen the four screws under the yoke o

x j;--_usmg a3/ 16 inch hex-L. wrem_h and pliers
8 1f necessary (F:gure 62) y :

AWARNING The hex Lwrench may
break when used with pliers to ioosen
screws. Thrown pieces could hit you in
the face and/or eyes. Wear safety gog-
gles when using a hex L wrench with -
pliers. :

S.If the square is ﬂush w1th the blade after S
o ___each rotation, no change is needed (FigUre'r !
e 61) Go to the next section, or :

. times and check to see if the square is’ ﬂush '_ 5 S
i '_'.._::'.wzth: the blade B SCIRRTEAER S

" Figs2

8. Hold the square in place and turn the
motor until the square is flush with the blade.

9. Hold the saw handle tightly and lock the
swivel lock.

10. Check the square to make sure it is still
flush with the blade.

11. Tighten the four screws under the yoke
using a 3/16 inch hex-L wrench.

12. Place the framing square with the long
edge against both the fence and the table, and
the short edge against the blade just above
the arbor shaft, as before. Make sure that the
edge of the square is on the blade and not on
the set of a tooth.

13. Turn the blade with your hand several
times and check to see if the square is flush
with the blade.

14. If the square is flush with the blade after
each rotation, go to the next section, or

If there is a gap between the square and the
blade, go back to step 6 and repeat.




Squaring Blade to Table for
Ripping

1. Unlock the swivel lock and turn the motor
to the out-rip position with the motor be-
tween the blade and fence. (Figure 63)

Fig. 83 - Qut-rip Position

2. Lock swivel lock and nip lock.

3. Place the long edge of the framing square
on the table and the short edge against the
blade alongside the arbor shaft. Make sure
the square is against the surface of the blade
and not on the set of a tooth. (Figure 64)

Fig. 64

27

4. Turn the blade with your hand several
times and check to see if the square is flush
with the blade.

5. If the square is flush with the blade after
each rotation (Figure 65) go to step 11, or

If there is a gap between the square and the
blade after any rotation (Figure 65}, go to
step 6.

Right
Motor
R
™
Table Fence
Wrong Wrong [_]
T
Motor? #{Aimj
ﬂ\ i P!\
Table Fence Table Fence
Fig. 65

6. Loosen the hex nut on the rear carriage
bearing. Use a 9/16 inch wrench to hold the
bolt and a 1/2 inch wrench to loosen the nut.
(Figure 66)

Fig. 66




_hand Try to keep the carriage bearing from
re turnmg

___Hold the bolt fxrmly, and retighten the hex
'ut usmg a 1/2 inch 'wrench. e 3

= '-see 1f the square is still flush with the blade.

-_-10 If the square is flush with the blade after

each rotation, go to step 11, or

_. ] If there is a gap bet\v:_een the square and the
.+ blade, go back to step 6 and repeat.

" '11. Unlock the rip lock and move the motor
as far back as it will go.

.. 12 Pin¢h the front carriage bearing with your
- fingers as tightly as possible while you pull
-+ the motor forward with the other hand. Try to
. keep the carriage bearing from turning,
- (Figure 67)

Fig. 67

13. Move the motor as far forward as it will
gO.

14. Pinch the rear carriage bearing with your

fingers as tightly as possible while you pull
the motor toward the rear with the other

28

:"'Turn the blade several times and check to'-"-'-" i '.'_'If you cannot keep the carriage bearings from

turning while the motor moves, go to step 22.

15 If you can keep elther of the carriage bear-
- ings from turning while the motor moves
i '__-along the radzal arm, go to step 16, or

16. Wipe the V-shaped groove in each car-
riage bearing, and the track they ride on, with
a cloth to remove sawdust and other debris.
Oil if necessary.

17. Loosen the hex nut on the carriage bear-
ing that was loose. Use a 9/16 inch wrench to
hold the bolt and a 1/2 inch wrench to loosen
the nut.

18. Turn the bolt using a 9/16 inch wrench
until the looseness is gone.

19. Hold the bolt firmly with the 9/16 inch
wrench and tighten the hex nut using a 1/2
inch wrench. Do not overtighten,

20. Adjust the other carriage bearing by the
same amount so that the blade will still be
square with the table.

21. Repeat steps 11-15 to make sure that the
carriage bearings are not still loose.

22. Place the long edge of the framing square
on the table and the short edge against the
blade just above the arbor shaft, as before,
Make sure the square is against the surface of
the blade and not on the set of a tooth.

23. Turn the blade with your hand several
times and check to see if the square is flush
with the blade.

24, If the square is flush with the blade, go to
the next section, or

If there is a gap between the square and the
blade, go back to step 6 and repeat.




Making Blade Parallel to
Table

These steps are done to help prevent the
workpiece from being thrown or damaged
when the saw is used for edging.

v Framing Square ____
. quare__

Fig. 69

6. Lower the radial arm until the blade just
rests on the edge of the framing square.
Make sure that the square is on the blade
and not on the set of a tooth.

Fig. 68 7. Turn the blade with your hand several
times and check to see if the square is flush
: . o - .. with the blade.
1. Put the radial arm in the 0" miter position.
. . . ) 8. If the square is flush with the blade after
.2. Raise the radial arm until the blade is 1-1/2 each rotation (Figure 70) go to step 18, or
inches above the front table.

If there is a gap between the square and the

3. Unlock the bev_el lock, and turn the motor blade after any rotation (Figure 70) go to
so that the blade is parallel to-the table. step 9.
(Figure 68) Right
T LMot
CAUTION: The motor is heavy and Square N fy otor
can swing down quickly. You can be cut b
or injured if the blade hits you. Hold the Fencg ‘
motor when you unlock the bevel lock. — ] ‘ 1
Table
. ; ; Wron Wron
4. Lock the bevel lock, rip lock and swivel lock. Square g Square 9

5. Place the corner of the framing square
against the fence so that the long edge is on
the table under the blade and the short edge
is sticking up in the air. Make sure that the
long edge is perpendicular to the ferce.
(Figure 69)

28




Unlock the beve[ Iock.
osen the two scrcws on the back of

'_'Qwrench and phcrs 1f ne(,essary (Flgure 7 1)

" preak when used with pliers to loosen
| screws. Thrown pieces could hit you in

. .‘the face and/or eyes. Wear safety gog-
~ ~gles when using a hex-L. wrench with

pllers.

Saw .
Handle -

AN,V
-
e~ Motor Support

2:Capscrews

- 11 Hold the square in place, and hft or lower_;
the bottom side of the motor support untll the:___

' square is ﬂush w1th the blade

12 Hold the motor firmly and lock the bevel
lock.

13. Check the squarc to- make sure that it is
still flush with the blade

14. Tighten the two screws on the back of thc
motor support. -

15. Place the corner of the framing square

against the fence so that the long edge is on
the table under the blade and the short edge
is sticking up in the air, as before. Make sure
that the long edge is pcrpcndlcular to the
fence.

' WARNING The hex-L wrench'méy o

30

i j_ﬁ.: ' 16 “Turn the blade with your hand several
- times and check to see if the square is flush
L w1th the blade '

:SI'thc motor support usinga 3/16 inch hex-L - o
i 17 If the square is flush with the blade after

each rotation go to step 18, or

I_f- there' isa gap between the square and the

blade, go back to step 9 and repeat.

Installing Guard / Setting
Spreader

‘The blade guard and the spreader are very
important safety features of your saw. The
guard covers a large part of the blade and
reduces the risk of amputation. The spreader
rides in the kerf of the cut wood during rip-
ping, and helps keep the two sides from
pinching the blade and causing a kickback.

 £A WARNING: Fingers, hand, or arm
can be cut off from blade contact if the
‘blade guard is not used properly. Al-

ways put the blade guard on your saw

.and adjust it correctly.




WARNING: Kickback can occur if
the spreader is not in line with the
biade. You can be injured or kilied. Al-
ways adjust the spreader and make sure
that it is directly in line with the blade.

1. Loosen the guard clamp screw until it no
longer touches the metal plate. (Figure 73)

Guard Clamp Screw Metal Plate

Fig. 73

2. Place the guard over the blade. Y ou will
feel the guard fall into place when the ridge
on the inside of the guard slides into the slot
on the motor. (Figure 74)

3. Make sure that the lower edge of the guard
is parallel to the table. (Figure 75)

4. Tighten the guard clamp screw.
5. Unlock the swivel lock and turn the motor

to the in-rip position, with the blade between
the motor and the fence. (Figure 75)

Fig. 75 - In-rip Position

6. Lock the swivel lock.

7. Lower the radial arm 1atil the blade is just
above the fable.

8. Unlock the rip lock and move the motor
back until the blade touches the fence.

9. Lock the rip lock.

10. Loosen the wing screw that holds the
spreader in place.

11. Lower the spreader and antikickback
pawls until the spreader is against the fence,
and the pawls on one side of the spreader are
on top of the fence. (Figure 76)




K Fig. 76

_. 12, If the spreader and blade both rest against
the fence, no adjustment is needed. (Figure
o 7'7 A) Go to step 17, or

I t_hc spreader is in front of the fence but not

B ‘touching it (Figure 77-B), go to step 13, or

. It the'“.spreader hits the top of the fence
. (Figure 77-C), go to step 13.

A - Right

Fig. 77 - AB,C

32

i 13 _Loosen both nuts on the spreader using a
:3__;_-_.1/-' "'nch wrench -

_: : 14 S_ de he:spreader with your hand until it
s agamst the fence directly behind the blade.

S 15 Tlghten both nuts using a 1/2 inch

wrench. Do not move the spreader as you

N tighten these nuts.

16. Check the blade and spreader again to
make sure that they are both against the
fence. If not, go back to step 13 and repeat.

17. Once the blade and spreader are in line,
raise the spreader up to the guard and tighten
the wing screw to hold it in place.

18. Unlock the rip lock.

19. Pull the motor forward so that the blade is
away from the fence and lock the rip lock.

20. Unlock the swivel lock.

21.Turn the motor to the crosscut positon
with the blade and arm perpendicular to the
fence.

22. Lock the swivel lock.




Installing and Adjusting Rip Scale Indica-
tors

NOTE: The rip scales indicators are intended
to be used for quick settings. Adjustments
will be necessary for blades of different thick-
nesses. For greater accuracy take direct mea-
surements between blade and fence with ruler
or measuring tape.

1. Locate rip scale indicators in a loose parts
bag and slide indicators onto mounting brack-
ets.

2. Unlock the swivel lock and move the
blade into the OUT-RIP position. Lock the
swivel lock.

i
—] }._.2 Inches

Fig. 78- Qut-Rip Saw Position (Infeed End)

33

3. Measures 2" from rip fence to nearest
tooth on the blade and lock rip lock handle.

4. Adjust “‘out rip’’ scale indicator by siid-
ing until indicator line reads 2 inches on the
upper of the two “‘out rip’” scales as illus-
trated. Out rip scales are located on left side
of arm.

5. Unlock rip lock and move blade away
from fence. Unlock the swivel lock and rotate
the motor to the IN-RIP position. Lock the
swivel lock. Push the motor until the blade
rests against the fence.

6. Adjust “m-rip’ 7 scale indicator (located
on right side of arm) by sliding untii indicator
line reads "*0"" inches.




Electrical Connections

Momr Specnﬁca&ams o

B The AC motor used in this saw is a capacxtor—

. start, non-reversible type havmg the following
' spemflcatlons

Voitage e 120

AMPEIES . . ot it e it e 11
Hertz(cycles) ....................... 60
Phase ............. ... ... ... Single
RPM ... 3450
Rotatlon of Arbor Shaft ......... Clockwise

Power Supply

' A WARNING: Your saw is wired at
the factory for 120V operation. Connect
to a 120V, 15-AMP, branch circuit and
use a 15-AMP, time delay fuse or circuit
breaker. Failure to connect in this way
can result in injury from shock or fire.

- Your saw must be properly grounded Not all

T outlets are properly grounded If you are not

““sure that your outlet is properly grounded,
have it checked by a quahfled eIectnc:an

A WAR.NE_NG_: lf n_ot properly
grounded this power tool can cause
electrical shock, particulariy when used
in damp locations.

AWARN!NG: If an electrical shock oc-
curs, your reaction to the shock may
bring your hands into contact with the
blade.

AWARNING To avoid shock or fire, if
power cord is worn, cut, or damaged in
any way have it replaced immediately.

' Your .uhit is wired for 120V and it has a plug

that looks hke the one shown below. (Figure
79)

P . 3-Prong Plug
<=—//{:j /
1
&
i i Grounding Prong
v M
[ Properly
Grounded
Outlet

Fig. 79 - Plug for Less Than 150V

This power tool is equipped with a
3-conductor cord and grounding type
plug. The ground conductor has a green
Jacket and is attached to the tool
housing at one end and to the ground
prong in the attachment plug at the
other end.

This plug requires a mating 3-conductor
grounded type outlet as shown above. If you
have an outlet that is of the two prong type, it
is recommended that you have a qualified
‘electrician replace the it with a properly
grounded three prong outlet.

Extension Cords
The use of any extension cord will cause

some loss of power. Use the following table
to determine the minimum wire size
(A.W.G.) extension cord. Use only 3- wire ex-
tension cords which have 3-prong grounding
type plugs and 3-pole receptacles which ac-

cept the tool’s plug.
Length of Wire sizes Required
Conductor (American Wire Gage No.)
120V Lines
0 - 25 feet No.14
26 - 50 feet No.12
51 - 100 feet No. 8

For circuits that are farther away from electri-
cal circuit box, the wire size must be in-
creased proportionately in order to deliver
ample voltage to the saw motor.




Crosscutting

Crosscutting is used to cut a workpiece to
length. The workpiece is held against the
fence. The saw blade is pulled through the
workpiece. Cuts are usually made across the
grain of the workpiece.

Types of Crosscuts

The basic types of crosscuts are shown below.
Notice the hand and body position in each.

Fig. 83 - Bevel Crosscut

Fig. 81 - Straight Crosscut

Fig. 84 - Compound Crosscut

Miter Bevel
Straight Compound

RAVAY,

Fig. 85 - Basic Crosscut

Fig. 82 - Miter Crosscut

35




f:Safety Informatmn i‘on‘ |
G Cmsscuttmg .

: _efore maklng any type of crosscut ey
' WARNING

e ’5';."?591 guard and antu-kuckback pawls to.

S proper height to serve as a partial barrier.

' ‘2. The saw blade can throw the
- workpiece over the fence if the blade is
- pushed backwards into workpiece.You -
- or others can be hit and injured by the
_.-thrown workpiece. Start a crosscut with
' the blade in its rearmost position.

 3.itthe blade is pulled through the
- . workpiece beyond the middle of the
. =_blade it can: .

e p:ck up, and throw the cut- off sec-
-+ tion of the workpiece which could
“-hit and injure you or others in the

~ area, or; ' S _

L -=e hft or move the held down sectlon
N of the wo:kpuece and pun your -
i _.:-:_hand into the blade as the blade
~is returned. Pull the saw blade -
- through the workpiece to the dis-
tance shown below.

Fig. 86 Blade Distance to Complete Crosscut

Fin’Q’ef’S"'or hand can slip-into the saw
de as you make a crosscut. Fingers,
hand or arm can be cut off. Keep the

P _hand holding the workpiece at least 8 in-
and foliow the safety mformatlon below_'; " ches to the side of the workpiece, out of
 “the path of the saw blade. Keep hand
holding the workpiece in view at all

' jt:mes

5. The biade can come completely off
table edge beyond the 30° left miter
position. Fingers, hands, arms or legs
can be cut off. Use the right miter posi-
tion whenever possible to make miter
crosscuts.

6. The blade continues to turn for about
12 seconds after the saw is turned

off. Wait for the blade to stop before
reaching for the workpiece.

7. If length stops are used on the cut-off
end of workpiece, the cut-off end can
be thrown by the blade. The workpiece
could hit and injure you or others in the
area. Do not use a length stop on the
cut-off end of the workpiece. Use a

length stop only on the end of the

workpiece which is held down.

8. Holding on to or touching the cut off
end of the workpiece while the saw
blade is still turning can cause the
workpiece to pinch the blade. The
workpiece can be thrown and hit and in-
jure you or others in the area. Do not
touch, hold on to, push, or grab the cut-
off piece of the workpiece while the
power is on or the saw blade is turning.

9. The saw can throw the workpiece,
workpiece chips or pieces of the blade
violently. You can be blinded. Wear
safety goggles.




10. The workpiece cannot be controlled
or heid stabie enough to do free hand
cutting. The workpiece can be thrown or
slip and pull fingers and hand into the
saw blade. Fingers or hand can be cut
off. Set the radial arm to the desired
cutting angle. Keep workpiece flat on
table and solidiy against the fence.

11. Saw parts loosen and wear with
use. You or others can be injured. Keep
all parts tight and in working order.

12. The fence must be of at least equal
height to the workpiece or else the
workpiece can be lifted or thrown and hit
and injure you or others in the area. See
Cutting Accessories section for instruc-
tions to make a fence.

13. The blade will try to pull itseif
through the workpiece. Be prepared to
hoid the saw handle back to keep the
saw blade from coming toward you.

14. Lock rip lock after every crosscut, or
else the blade will suddenly come
toward you when you lower it to make a
crosscut.

15. Whenever the blade is turning, keep
one hand on the saw handie to keep the
saw blade from coming toward you.

16. Cutting more than one workpiece at
a time can cause you to lose control of
the workpieces, which can be thrown
and hit and injure you or others in the
area. Cut only one workpiece at a time.
Do not stack or lay workpieces edge to
edge.

Blade Guard, Anti-Kickback
Pawls and Spreader

The blade guard, anti-kickback pawls and
spreader are designed to reduce or eliminate
the risk of injury from contact with the upper
half of the blade and the leading edge of the
blade when:

& the guard is in the horizontal position
and;

@ the pawls and spreader are set to
clear the top of the fence and
workpiece by about 1/8 inch.

The Blade Guard:

e provides protection from contact with
the upper half of the blade;

® helps keep the workpiece from jam-
ming in the guard and;

@ helps catch or deflect workpiece chips
or pieces of the blade.

The Anti-kickback Bar, Pawls and Spreader:

@ serve as a partial barrier to provide
protection from contact with the lead-
ing edge of the blade.

45 WARNING: To reduce the risk of

contact with the upper haif of the biade
and keep the workpiece from jamming
in the guard, set the blade guard in the
horizontal position. Fig. 90.

37




© Crosscutting Checklist

_ Cumng Table and Fence
- Kerfs

Use the follawing chec'klist at the beginning - UG

. of each new cuttmg perlod to reduce the I'lSk
< ofan acmdent : :

‘Cmssmt Checkhst :

"':f;:':f_-Fence secure, solid (knot free) and in geod
condmon. 7 o e

._.Fence m correct table posnmn

: Workplece does not extend above the top

All'saw parts are ught and workm

ade in desued crosscut p051
behmd the fence B . _

Blade guard honzontal
Antx-klckback pawis and spreader set tq
- clear-top of ferice and/ f or workpxece by

- about 1/8 inch.

- f_.':f.Swwei, np, miter, bevel and table
= ..:'loclced : :

11 ‘Read and follow mstrucnons fo" 'the /P
«. - of crosscut you want to do

: Youw111 need to cut a new table kerf (shal-
“low cut) and fence kerf (slot left in the fence

from sawing through it with the blade), each
‘time 2 new cutting angle is used. The table
kerf lets the blade cut all the way through a
workpiece.

Fig. 87 Table and Fence Kerfs

Note: To extend the life of your table top,
you can make an additional table top. See
“Helpful Hints section.

Making Table and Fenice Kerfs for Crosscut-
tmg

:To make a crosscut kerf in your table and
fence:

1. Put your fence between the front table and
spacer board. Lock the table locks.

2. Push the saw to the rearmost position, be-
hind the fence.

3. Lock rip lock.




, WARNING: The saw blade wili sud-
denly come toward you when lowered
into the table if the rip lock is uniocked.
Fingers and hand can be cut off. Lock
the rip lock before and after each
crosscut.

Fig. 88 Locked Position for Rip Lock

4. Lower the radial arm until the blade al-
most touches the table top.

5. Plug the saw into a grounded outlet. Check
Electrical Connections section of manual if
you are not sure the outlet is grounded.

6. Wear safety goggles labeled CSA
794 .3-1969 on the package.

, WARNING: The saw can throw the
workpiece, workpiece chips or pieces of
the blade violently. You can be
blinded. Wear safety goggles.

objects violently.
ou can be blinded.

Wear safety
goggles.

Fig. 89 - Safety Goggles Safety Sign

7. Insert yellow key into the red switch.

8. Grasp saw handle and hold your forearm
in line with the saw handle as shown below.

L Anti-Kickback Pawi
Position

Pa ra’l‘i@fﬁ

e
-

Guard and Te_ible

Fig. 90 - Crosscut Blade Guard and Body Position

i) WARNING: Saw blade can sudden-
ly come toward you when turned on.
Fingers, hand or arm can be cut off.
Keep one hand on the saw handle at ali
times.

g, Turn the saw on.

10. Lower the saw arm slowly until the blade
touches the table.

11. Turn the handwheel another 1/2 turn
more. This will let you make a 1/32 to 1/16
inch kerf in the table.

12. Unlock rip lock.

13. Pull the saw blade forward through the
fence and along the table as far as it will go.

14. Return the saw blade to its rearmost posi-
tion behind the fence.

15. Turn the saw off, but do not let go of the
saw handle.

16. Wait for blade to stop turning,.
17. Lock rip lock.

18. Remove yellow key from red switch.




on and instructions for' making crosscuts.
Anyone: who uises your saw should read _and" "
follow these Steps.. - :

honzontal to provide protecuon from

S contact with the upper half of the blade
- and avoid the workpiece being jammed in
_* the'blade. Set the blade guard in the
L honzontal position. Fig. 90. ;

: DANGER The anti-kickback pawils -
" serve as a barrier for the leading edge
or the blade. Set the anti-kickback
~ pawls to clear the top of the fence and
) “workplece by about 1/8 inch. i

A WARNING The fence must be at
- :!east equal height or higher than the
- workpiece you are going to cut or eise
- the workpiece can be thrown and injure
:. . you or others in the area. Install a fence
. of at least equal _height to the workpiece.

1 Put your fence in posmon A as shown and
- lock the table locks. -

‘B_'_: -C'”A
P
et 5

Fig. 91 Fence Position for Crosscut

2. Push the saw to the rearmost position, be-
hind the fence.

3. Lower the blade into but not touching the
table kerf.

follewmg sectlon contains safety mforma-'

WARNHNG The blade guard must be

4 '--Ad_;ust the hexght of the anti-kickback

o ‘pawls to clear top of fence and workpiece by
*" about 1/8inch. The pawls and spreader help

S prov1de protecnon from the leading edge of

o biade '

" :'S Plug saw mto grounded outlet.

6 Put on safety goggles

-_7 Place the workpxece agalnst the fence.

8‘.:Unlock rip lock.

9".-'Gra.sp the saw handle while holding your
forearm in a straight line with the saw handle.

\WARNING: The saw blade tries to
pull itself through the workpiece. Be
prepared to hold saw handle back to
keep the saw blade from coming toward
you. Keep one hand on the saw handle
at all times.

A WARNING: if the saw blade is pulled
through the workpiece beyond the mid-
dle of the saw blade, it can:

e pick up and throw the cut-off sec-
~ tion of the workpiece which could
hit and injure you or others in the

~ area, or;

e lift or move the held-down section

. of the workpiece and draw your
hand into the blade as the blade
is returned.




pull the saw blade through the 12. Support and hold the workpiece down

workpiece to the distance shown below. and against the fence firmly with your left
hand.

13. Pull blade through fence and workpiece
just enough to complete the cut. Fig 92.

14. Return saw to its rearmost position and
continue to hold the saw handle.

15. Turn saw off.
16. Wait for the blade to stop turning.

17. Remove yellow key form red switch.

Fig. 92 Distance Needed to Complete Crosscut

10. Insert yellow key into red switch. ..
Repetitive Crosscuts

11. Turn saw on. .
To make repetitive crosscuts:

40, WARNING: Saw biade can be 1. Use two pieces of 1inch by 2 by 2 inch
pulled into or over fingers or lumber.

hand. Fingers or hand can be cut off.

Keep hand holding the workpiece at 2. Use a C clamp to clamp one piece on each
least 8 inches to the left of, and out of side of the lower right edge of the radial arm.
the path of the saw blade. Keep hand in

view at all times. 3. Clamp pieces of lumber at the distance

necessary to complete the crosscut.

Fig. 93 Hand Placerment for Crossculs

Fig. 95

41




_ B _‘When to Use In-Rlp or Out-ij
- fworkplece by sawmg along its length 'I’he '

workpiece is fed into the saw blade. The " - -The m—np 53“’ posxtlon prov1des better
- fence is used as a gu:de Rip cuts are usually L _WSlbllitY of both the workpiece and your
SR made Wlth the gra;n of the workplece Cenmne -j-:hands than- dOCS the out-np saw pOSlthH
The only time you should use the out-rip saw
S&W Positions for Rlpplilg ‘position is when the workpiece is 14 inches
or wider. Use the in-rip position for all
"I‘here are two saw blade positions for rnaklng workpieces less than 14 inches wide.
Tip cuts: in-rip and out-ri . A —_
'II? in-rip pos;c)xon motor I1)5 toward the front Workpiece Positioning for Ripping

 of the table, and blade is toward the fence. Always set up the saw blade so the widest

part of the workpiece is between the blade
and the fence. For example, if you want to
take 1 inch off an 11 inch wide workpiece, set
the saw blade 10 inches from the fence. Do
not rip 1 inch off an 11 inch workpiece by set-
ting the saw blade 1 inch from the fence.

£A WARNING: If the blade is set between 2

inches and 6 inches from the fence, hands

will be brought too close to the blade. @
Fingers and hand can be cut off. Use a push
_stick. .

S A Fig. % in-ip S‘_a_‘_’f’ g "3’”_9” o For example, if the workpiece is 7 inches
“wide and you want 1o cut 1 inch off the
. ~workpiece, place the saw blade 6 inches from
* the fence and use a push stick. Use a push
stick when the dlstance between the saw
“blade and fence is between 2 inches and 6 in-
~ches. See Cutting Accessories section on how
to make and use a push stick.

A WARNING: If the blade is set between
1/2 inch and 2 inches from the fence, hands
will be brought too close to the blade.
Fingersthand can be cut off. Use an auxiliary
fence/push block

:'In out-rlp posntlon motor is toward fence and'
' ;-{the blade is toward the front of the table. '

For example, if the workpiece is 3 inches
_ CL L wide and you want to cut 1 inch off the
Fig. 97 Out-Rip Saw Position (Infeed End) workpiece, place the saw blade 2 inches from
: the fence and use a push block and auxiliary g

B A A ction.
' A WARNING: stand only at infeed end fence. See Cutting Accessories sect
- of saw. Feed workpiece only into infeed
end of saw as shown above.
42




Safety Information for
Ripping

Read and follow the safety information below
before making any type of rip cut.

DANGER

1. Kickback can happen when the saw
blade is pinched or bound by the
workpiece. This creates force in the op-
posite direction to which the workpiece
is being fed. The teeth of the blade grab
and throw the workpiece violently back
out of the saw.

K&ckback can happen when' et

- _';.':_Antlnklckback paw!s!spreader are e
_used or not correcﬂy adjusted

Spreader i noﬁ m hne thh the blad

Biade IS not parailel to the np fence

o of the workpwce farthest from the fence.

43

2. One of the most common and the
most dangerous mistakes people make
is to reach for the workpiece at the out-
feed side of the saw. DON'T ! The
workpiece could kickback as you reach
for, touch or try to pull the workpiece
through the blade. You can lose your
fingers, hand, or arm. The blade guard
does NOT provide complete protection
at outfeed end of the saw. Do not reach
for the workpiece at outfeed end of the
saw. Fingers, hand or arm can be cut
off. Follow instructions for ripping.

Kickback,
Blade Contact.

Fingers, hand or arm
can be cut off.

Foliow instructions
for ripping.

Fig. 98 Kickback, Blade Contact Safety Sign

3. The workpiece can also kickback
violently toward you during a rip cut.
You can be hit hard enough 1o cause
broken bones and/or internal injury.
Keep blade guard, anti-kickback pawls
and spreader in place and adjusted.
Apply feed pressure to the section of
the workpiece next to the fence. Do not
apply feed pressure on the section of
the workpiece away from the fence.
Stand out of the path of the workpiece.

Broken bones/inter-
= 1 nal injuries resuit.
Use pawis/spreader.
tand out of
workpiece path.

Fig. 99 Kickback, Thrown Workpiece Safety Sign




B he workplece can snag ot hang up

~on afence with akerfinit. The
: workplece can be thrown or pmch the

- blade, causing kickback. Use solid fen-
‘ces when making rip cuts.

i Wood cut wnth the grain can spring
"the kert closed, bind the blade, and

~ cause a kickback. Adjust spreader to
ride in the kerf and prevent the kerf
from closing on saw blade. '

- 7. Composition materials, like particle
‘boards and plastics, may be cut on the
saw. Because these materials often
have a harder and more slippery surface

" than wood, the anti-kickback pawls may

- not stop a kickback. Place finished side
of workpiece down, roughest side of
workpiece up. Make anti-kickback pawlis
- and spreader adjustments Stand out of
- _the path of workplece

ADANGER 'Wrong Way Feed

Wrong way feed is feedmg the
workpiece into the end of the blade with
pawls, the outfeed end. (Fig. 101) There
are two things that can happen if you
feed the workpiece into the outfeed end
of the saw blade:

1. The workpiece can be grabbed by the
blade and pull your hands into the blade
‘before you can let go or puli back.
Fingers, hands or arms can be cut off.

2. The workplece can be grabbed by the
- saw blade and take off like a missile.

i Anyone standing in the path of the

o :'-'_workp:ece can be kilied..

Wrong Way Feed,
Biade Contact.

Fingers, hand or arm
can be cut off.

Feed from infeed
end of saw.

Wrong Way Feed.
Thrown Workpiece.

Anyone hit can
be kitied.

Feed from

infeed end of saw.

Fig. 100 Wrong Way Feed Safety Signs

Always feed the workpiece against the
directicn of rotation of the blade, at the

- infeed end of the biade.

. Infeed End of e

Saw Blade = g of Saw Blade

Fig. 101 Infeed and Outfeed Ends of Saw Blade




|
'!

Blade Guard, Anti-kickback

Pawls and Spreader
The blade guard, anti-kickback pawls and

workpiece spreader are designed to reduce or

eliminate the risk of injury from blade con-

tact, workpiece kickback and wrong way feed.

The Blade Guard:

@ serves as a partial barrier to help
keep hands from contacting the blade
at the infeed end of the saw blade.

@ helps keep the workpiece from lifting
or fluttering during ripping.

e helps catch or deflect workpiece chips
or pieces of the blade.

The Anti-Kickback Pawls :

e help reduce kickback by grabbing into
and holding the workpiece.

o act as a barrier to provide some
protection from blade contact.

The Spreader:

e helps keep the kerf of the workpiece
open, which helps prevent the blade
from being pinched and causing
waorkpiece kickback.

e when correctly set, helps reduce or
eliminate the chance of wrong way
feed because it blocks the workpiece
from contacting the saw blade.

WARNING: The anti-kickback pawls
and spreader adjustments must be made

each time a different thickness workpiece
is cut to reduce or eliminate kickback.

45

Rip Cutting Checklist

Use the following rip cutting checklist at the
beginning of each new cutting period to
reduce the risk of an accident.

~ Rip. Cammg Checklist

| Yeilc)w key removed from smtch
Saw: 'unplugged' and sttch .fo-.

B N’o glay in the. camage, yoke or coiumn

. 5'.'20 side.

Z . Arbor nut sng

B}ade sharp

: '_:Fence secure, soh (kno

e s - i
;and.z.'mches oﬁ’ workp1ece i
g _cut and when needed on through _ca .

- of rip cut you want to make.

§

:: .Arm siopes to the rear and tabie Ievei sxic :

" éf_:i_' Use featherboa;d xf makmg a non—-ﬁ:mugh_

;'Read and foﬁow instructions for the typﬁ '




Makmg a Rip Cu& Table Keri’

Z_You w111 need to make a table kerf before a

* 1ip cut can be made. Every time you move
- the ‘Plade a‘niew distance from the fence, you

"__w;ll need to make a new kerf.

1. Put saw in desired rip position and lock the
- saw arm in the O° posmon

_ _.2 Lock I'lp, sw:vel :rmter bevel and table
locks.

3, Adjust saw arm with handwheel until the
saw blade almost touches the table top.

4. Plug the saw iﬁto a grounded outlet.
S Put .'on'_i safety goggles.

6 I'nsert:.t'hé yellow key in the red switch.
7 Tﬁrn_Saw on.

'8 Lower saw blade until biade touches the
" table. -

9, Turn the handwheel about 1 full turn
- -more; This will make a 1/ 16 10 1/8 inch kerf
: '_'m the table s

"WARNtNG For workpieces 1/4 inch
~thick or less, make the rip kerf at least
- 1/8 inch deep to keep the saw blade

from rising up on top of workp:eces and

.woiently throwing them

10. Turn saw off and remove yellow key.
11 Unpiugsaw at the end of cutting session.

Adjustments for Ripping

DANGER: You will need to make

blade guard, anti-kickback pawls and
spreader ad;ustmen!s before making a rip
cut.

45

Blade Guard Adjustments

: 1-.'l.flr'1:plug saw and remove yéilow key.

2..Put saw in In-Rip position and lock the

saw arm in the 0° position.

Fig. 102 In-Rip Saw Positicn

3. Lock rip, miter, bevel, swivel and table
locks.

4. Goto the in-feed end of the saw blade.
Fig. 101.

5. Put the workpiece on the table, in line with
blade and under the nose of blade guard, so
it touches the blade.

6. Loosen the guard clamp screw and rotate
the guard until the guard nose just clears the
workpiece. Fig. 103.

7. Tighten the guard clamp screw.

Anti-Kickback/

Spreader
£ Wing Screw

Guard Clamp
Screw

L3
Anti-Kickback
- - Bar

. -q-Spreader

Diréc‘ﬁ n of Kickback

Fig. 103 Blade Guard Position for Ripping




Anti-kickback Pawls and Spreader Adjust-
ments

1. Go to the outfeed end of the saw blade.

2. Put edge of workpiece beside the blade
and under the pawls.

3. Loosen wing screw and lower the anti-kick-
back pawls and spreader until the spreader
hangs next to the edge of the workpiece and

the pawls, on one side of the spreader, rest
on the workpiece.

 Anti-Kickback Pawl

it

Fig. 104 Anti-kickback Pawl! Position

4. Tighten wing screw.
5. Go to the infeed end of the saw blade.

6. Push the workpiece a few inches in the
direction of the cut and then pull the
workpiece back toward you. The pawls
should have grabbed the wood and stopped
the kickback motion by grabbing into the
workpiece. If they did not, repeat adjust-
ments until the pawls grab the workpiece. If
the pawls fail to grab the workpiece, sharpen
or replace them. If that fails to work, use a
featherboard. Repeat steps for making anti-
kickback pawls and spreader adjustments
above.

47

mMaking Rip Cuts
When to Use In-Rip or Out-Rip

The in-rip saw position provides better
visibility of both the workpiece and your
hands than does the out-rip saw position. The
only time you should use the out-rip saw posi-
tion is when the workpiece is 14 inches or
wider. Use the in-rip position for all
workpieces less than 14 inches wide.

Workpiece Positiening for Ripping

Always set up the saw blade so the widest
part of the workpiece is between the blade
and the fence. For example, if you want to
take 1inch off an 11 inch wide workpiece, set
the saw blade 10 inches from the fence. Do
not rip 1 inch off an 11 inch workpiece by set-
ting the saw blade 1 inch from the fence.

WARNING: It the blade is set be-

tween 2 inches and 6 inches from the

fence, hands will be brought too close
to the blade. Fingers and hand can be
cut off. Use a push stick.

For example, if the workpiece is 7 inches
wide and you want to cut 1 inch off the
workpiece, place the saw blade 6 inches from
the fence and use a push stick. Use a push
stick when the distance between the saw
blade and fence is between 2 inches and 6 in-

ches. See Cutting Accessories section on how
to make and use a push stick.

b WARNING: if the blade is set be-

tween 1/2 inch and 2 inches from the

fence, hands will be brought too ciose
to the blade. Fingers/hand can be cut
off. Use an auxiliary fence/push block.

For example, if the workpiece is 3 inches
wide and you want to cut 1 inch off the
workpiece, place the saw blade 2 inches from
the fence and use a push block and auxiliary
fence. See Cutting Accessories section.




1 Set the’ blade to _de'sireé_:'d'i_ist”ériée from the

e -fén’ce'?and lock the saw arm in the 0° pOsition.

oz Lock rip, swwel miter, bevel and table
o '-:IOCkS B o

- = 3 Make blade guard, anti-kickback pawls and
~_spreader adjustments.

e '-'4".'_5_Ré.move workpiece from table.

'5 Tu.rri saw on.

L '_ : 6 Place workplece under the guard nose,

'-keeplng workpxece edge agalmt the fence

~~ 7.Place one hand flat on the workpiece and
. '_next 10 fence

8. Place the other hand behind the first 50
. .that your fmgers are: '

k oontheback e_dg‘é: of WOrkpiéCé} :
o out of the blade path and,
@ as close to the fence as possible.

AWARNING: Even when ali steps to
reduce Kickback are taken, the
workpiece can still kickback. You or
others in the area can be hit hard
enough to cause broken bones or inter-
nal organ injury. Stand out of the line of
the saw blade and workpiece.

48

9. Stand out of the line of the workpiece to

. _be clear of workpiece in case of kickback.

Fig. 105 Hand and Body Position for Making an In-
Rip Cut

10. Position your body at the infeed end of
the saw blade. Start and complete the cut
from that same side.

11. Push the workpiece, putting pressure on
the part of the workpiece between the blade
and the fence. If you push the part of the
workpiece on the other side of the blade, the
blade could be pinched and the workpiece
will kickback.

12. Keep pushing the section of the
workpiece between the blade and the fence
until the piece has been pushed completely
past the anti-kickback pawls.

DANGER: The blade guard does

NOT provide complete protection at out-

feed end of the saw blade. The
workpiece could kickback as you reach
for, touch or pull the workpiece through
the blade, puiling your hand into the
blade. Fingers, hand, or arm can be cut
off. Do not pull, hold-down or touch the
workpiece at the outfeed end of the saw.




Kickback,
Blade Contact.

i Fingers, hand or arm
can be cut off.

Foliow instructions
for ripping.

Fig. 106 Kickback, Blade Contact Safety Sign

13. Turn the saw off

D, WARNING: Blade continues to turn
for about 12 seconds after power is
turned off. Do not reach for cut
workpiece until blade stops. Fingers or
hand can be cut off by the turning
blade. Wait for blade to stop turning.

14. Remove yellow key from red switch.

Bevel Ripping

To make a bevel rip cut:

1. Set the saw in the desired position.

2. Index the arm to 0° and lock in position.
3. Bevel the blade to the desired angle.

4. Follow steps for making a rip cut.

Note: For dadoing, molding and edging, fol-
low instructions for crosscutting.

Dadoing

1. Instructions for using dado blades are
provided with the dado blade.

2. The saw arbor is designed for a dado set
up to 13/16 inches wide. Use of a wider dado

45

on the arbor could cause the dado and arbor
nut to spin off. Take several passes of the
dado if cut required is greater than 13/16 of
an inch wide.

3. To avoid excessive load on the motor
never cut a 13/16 inch wide dado deeper than
1/8 inch in one pass.

4, When installing the dado on the arbor, al-
ways install the inside loose collar first to en-
sure good arbor nut engagement. Make sure
the arbor nut is snug. Install the arbor nut
directly against the outside of the dado.

Molding

1. Instructions for using the molding head are
provided with the molding head.

2. Use of molding head or drum sander with
the saw arbor vertical requires an opening
(next to rear face of fence) for saw arbor
clearance. See Cutting Accessories section to
make a molding fence.

Edging

1. Edging requires the use of a dado or mold-
ing head in the horizontal position (parallel
to table).

2. Use proper accessory guard when edging.
See Recommended Accessories section.

WARNING: Using the saw without the
proper accessory guard for edging is ex-
tremely dangerous. Hands, fingers or
arm can be cut off. Buy, use and follow
instructions for edging guard.

3. Use an auxiliary fence when edging with
the radial arm in the (0° miter position. See
Cutting Accessories section to make auxiliary
fence for edging in the 0° miter position.




\ WARNING: If the auxiliary fence is
.‘not used when the saw arm is in.the 0° :

o crosscut position, the molding head can-

- not be located behind the fence for safe

' and proper operation.

_ 4Edgmg can also be done in the 3_06 left
“miter without the use of an auxiliary fence.
Follow the instructions below.

e Miter the arm to the left ap.prox'i'm_ate-
ly 30°. -

o Swivel the motor until bottom of

- motor is parallel to and facing the rip
fence and operating instructions label
i5 visible.

@ Folnlow'all steps outlined on motor
label as shown below.

| Fig-107EdgingLabel .
Accessory Safety 3

1. For your safety use only recommended ac-
cessories. Use of any other accessories may
increase the risk of injury.

2. Use of grinding wheels, abrasive or cut off
wheels, or wire wheels is dangerous because
they can break explosively and throw pieces.
You can be blinded or recieve a life threaten-
ing puncture wound. Do not use grinding

wheels, abrasive/cut off wheels or wire wheels.

“i 3. Remove saw blade, dado, or other acces-
~ sory from the saw arbor shaft before using

" the accessory shaft. Do not use the saw with
- accessories installed on both ends of the saw

arbor shaft at the same time.

4, Make sure the unused shaft is covered by a

~ guard, the arm, or the screw cap to avoid
. being pulled into moving parts by hair,

threads, clothing.

5. Drill chucks can bend and pieces of the
drill bit can break. You can be blinded or in-
jured if hit by thrown pieces. Do not use twist
drills longer than 7 inches.

6. Use a spade type drill of 1 inch diameter
or smaller. Use for drilling only wood or plas-
tic because the speed is not high enough for
other types of materials.

7. Do not use other reduced shank drills.

8. Remove adjusting wrenches. Form habit of
checking to see that adjusting wrenches are
removed from tool before turning it on.

9. When using the accessory shaft in the verti-
cal position, swivel the motor 90° so that the
arbor shaft 1s under the radial arm as shown.

S&WARNING: Clothing, hair, jeweiry can

be caught and pulled into an exposed
arbor shaft. Fingers, hand or arm can be

“broken or cut off. Place the arbor shaft

under the radial arm when using the ac-

cessory shaft.

Fig. 108 Arbor Shaft Position When Using Acces-
sory Shaft




Cutting Accessories

Fences

Fences are required for all saw operations.

Crosscutting requires fences with kerfs (slots)
to match the path of the saw, because the saw
blade is pulled through the kerf in the fence
to cut the workpiece.

Ripping requires a solid fence with no kerfs
or slots, because the fence serves as a guide
for the workpiece being pushed into the saw
blade. If the workpiece is pushed along a
fence with kerfs, the workpiece can get
caught on a kerf, pinch the blade and cause
the workpiece to kickback.

Make a new fence:

e when the fence used for crosscutting
has weakened from having too many
kerfs cut in it;

e when you want to make a rip cut but
the fence on the saw has kerfs;

e when you want to crosscut a
workpiece higher than your current
fence.

To make a new fence:

1. Use 3/4 inch knot free lumber. Do not use
particle board or other composite material be-
cause they are not strong enough.

2. Cut lumber to a length equal to the length
of the table, and to a width equal to the
height of the workpiece plus one inch. The
installed fence must be equal to or higher
than the workpiece.

51

)\\<3/4

Push Stick

Push sticks are used during ripping when the
blade is placed between 2 and 6 inches from
the fence.

Make a push stick when:

e the blade is to be placed 2 to 6 in-
ches from the fence;

@ existing push stick has been damaged.

To make a push stick:

1. Use 3/4 inch solid (knot free) piece of lum-
ber.

2. Cut a piece 15 inches long by 1 5/8 inches
wide.

3. Cut a 45 degree notch in one end as shown.

Slightly Less Than
Thickness of Workpiece
up to 3/8"

Y
1-5/8 %

4/5§ Notch_t__D

N },w

3
ax

15

Note: All Dimensions in inches
Fig. 108 Push Stick Dimensions

Fig. 110 Way to Use Push Stick ”




: Block o

: An auxiliary. fence must be used if the bldde
is:positioned between’ 1/2 inch and 2 inches

~“nvfrom the fence durmg ripping. An auxiliary
-+ fence must always be used with a push block.
:':-}.Thezr purpose is to keep your hands away
- “from the saw blade. They are also needed
“when you use the molding head.

Make an auxiliary fence when:

e the blade is to be placed 2 inches or
less from the fence;

@ an existing auxiliary fence is not the
same width all along its length;

e the existing auxiliary fence has been
damaged by blade contact.
To make auxiliary fence:

1. Use one piece of 3/8 inch plywood and two
pieces of 3/4 inch plywood.

2. Cut the 3/8 inch plywood to 40 inches
long by 5 1/2 inches wide.

3 Cut one pxece of 3/4 inch plywood to 40 in-
ches 1ong by 3 5/8 inches wide. -

4. Cut other piece of 3/4 inch plywood to 40
inches long by 2 1/4 inches wide.

5. Glue the two 3/4 inch plywood pieces
together so that they line up square (flush)
on an edge.

6. Glue the 3/8 inch plywood piece at right
angle to and flush against the 2 1/4 inch wide
3/4 inch plywood.

7. Reinforce with nails.

52

-"Auxnhary E‘ence and Push_ e

3/4" Plywood

This Face and This

Edge Must Be Parallel 40

3/8" Plywood

Note: All Dimensions in inches
Fig. 111 Auxiliaty Fence Dimensions

Push Block

Push blocks are always used with an auxiliary
fence.

Make a push block when:

e the blade is to be placed 1/2 inch to 2
inches from the fence;

@ you make the first auxiliary fence;

@ existing push block has been damaged.

To make a push block:

1. Use one piece of 3/4 inch plywood and one
piece of 3/8 inch plywood.

2. Cut the 3/4 inch plywood to 12 inches long
by 5 inches wide.

3. Cut a triangular piece off each of two
corners of the 12 inch side by marking with a
pencil in and down from the corners 1 1/4 in-

ches and cutting along the diagonal formed
by the points.

4. Cut the 3/8 inch plywood to 12 inches long
by 5 1/8 inches wide.




5. Cut out a notch from the 12 inch side of
the 3/8 plywood that is 9 1/2 inches long by
3/8 inch wide. The dimensigns of the remain-
ing 3/8 plywood are shown in Fig. 165.

6. Glue the 3/4 inch plywood on top of the

3/8 inch plywood so that their 12 inch sides
are square, as shown;

These Edges Must

Be Paraitel
~ 8 /4" Ptywood
TN
4-3/4
12
3/8 --I“-—
2-1/2_f
5178 ]

PN
/8 3/8

Note: All Dimensions in Inches

Fig. 112 Push Block Dimensions

7. Cut a piece of plywood 3/8 inch wide by
2 1/2 inches long and glue it to the underside
of the 3/8 inch plywood in line with the edge
that sticks out. Do not use nails because if
you accidently cut into the push block with
the saw blade, the nails will dull the blade.

8. Lay the push block on top of the auxiliary
fence to make sure that their widths match ex-
actly, and are each 4 3/4 inches.

Fig. 113 Way to Use Auxiliary Fence/Push Block

53

Auxiliary Fence for Edging

Make an auxjliary fence for edging:

& before doing edging with the arm at
0° miter position.

e when existing ones have been
damaged.

To make a fence for edging:
1. Use 3/4 inch solid (knot-free) lumber.

2. Cut to the dimensions showrt.

Auxiliary Fence Spacer Table

R Qarﬁ"abie

i I el T

45° O~ 7345° 127474 4,
! I y _L.i.
; ; L—d‘H—
Note: All Dimensions in Inches s/a~ |+ Y

Fig. 114 Auxifiary Fence for Edging

For use of the molding head or drum sander
with saw arbor vertical, the rear table re-
quires an opening (next to rear face of fence)
for arbor clearance. Cut opening directly
below arbor in vertical position. Opening
dimensions are shown below.

3-1/2

1
T

L3

Tabie - ! ]
Rear Table L ] !

—

Note: All Dimensions in inches

Fig. 115 Rear Table Opening Dimensions




- Featherboards are used durmg rlp cuttmg to

- help keep the workplece against the fence.

* The featherboard is clamped to: the front
"“table, so that the angled edge of the feather-

“board is against the workpiece on the infeed
end of the blade. The other edge of the
workpiece is against the fence.

Make new featherboards when existing ones
have been damaged.

1. Use solid (knot free) lumber 24 inches by
5 1/2 inches by 3/4 inch.

2. On the 24 inch sides mark a point 5 1/2 in-
ches down on the left and 9 1/2 inches down
on the right from the edge of the board.
Draw a line between the points.

_ 3.Crosscut workpiece at a 30° angle then rip
to make the kerfs.

4. Do not clamp the featherboard against the
cut off part of the workpiece.

Note: All: Dimensions in Inches

Fig. 116 Featherboard Dimensions

Fig. 117 Way to Use a Featherboard

Attaching Auxiliary Board to
Crooked Workpiece

If the workpiece you want to rip cut does not
have a straight edge, attach an auxiliary board
to the workpiece.

1. Place irregular side of workpiece against
fence.

2. Place straight edged auxiliary board on top
of workpiece and against fence.

3. Tack the auxiliary board to the workpiece.
The auxiliary board must not extend beyond
the leading end of the workpiece and should

- -cover the workpiece width only enough to

pass between the blade and fence.

':_4 Use a fence that is equal to or higher than
-the combined height of the workpiece and
"aux1hary board.




Glossary

Anti-kickback Pawls: Pivoted objects with
teeth which help prevent workpiece kickback.

Arbor: The bar or shaft that holds the saw
blade.

Bevel: The slanting of the motor and blade to
an angle between 0° and 90°.

Crosscut; Cutting a workpiece to length.

Dado: Non-through cut which produces a
square sided notch or trough in the workpiece.

Featherboard: Device used to keep
workpiece in contact with the fence during rip-

ping.

Freehand: Performing a cut without the use
of fence, guide or hold-down designed to
prevent the workpiece from moving during
the cutting operation.

Heel: Misalignment of the blade relative to
blade travel path.

Infeed: The end of the saw blade where the
workpiece is fed during ripping; identified by
the absence of pawls.

In-Rip: Positioning the the motor toward the
front of the table, the blade toward the fence.

Kerf: Slot caused by removal of material by
the blade in a through cut, or a shallow slot
produced by the blade in a non-through cut.

Kickback: Uncontrolled throwing of the
workpiece during ripping.

Miter: Positioning the saw arm to the right or
left of (°.

55

Molding Cut: Non-through cut which
produces a contoured surface on the
workpiece.

Outfeed: The end of the saw blade where the
rip cut workpiece leaves the saw blade; iden-
tified by presence of pawls.

Out-rip: Positioning the motor toward the
fence, the blade toward the front of the table
during ripping.

Parallel: When two surfaces are the same dis-
tance apart at all points.

Perpendicular: When two surfaces are 90°
(square) to each other.

Push Block/Auxiliary Fence: Two accessories
used together for ripping a workpiece be-
tween 1/2 inch and 2 inches wide.

Push Stick: Cutting accessory used during rip-
ping a workpiece between 2 inches and 6 in- ~
ches wide.

Revolutions Per Minute (RPM): Number of
turns completed by an object in one minute.

Ripping: Used to change the width of a
workpiece by cutting along its length.

Spreader: Used during ripping to keep the
kerf from closing and pinching the blade. 1t
helps prevent kickback.

Workpiece: Object being cut by the saw.




In order to get accurate cutting results from 3. Place the same edge of the workpiece
your.radlal arm. saw, do the following: against the fence for all cuts. Make the
: - ' first cut at one end of the workpiece,
Pl then flip the workpiece over and make
1. Follow all steps in the Alignment of the second cut from the other end. Con-
" the Blade section. tinue this way until all four cuts are
made. (Figure 119)

- 2.Place the long edge of your framing This Edge of Board Fonce
square against the edge of the Against Fence For All Cuts
workpiece that will be held against the / /
[

fence during cutting. Make sure that
“this edge of the workpiece is straight.

Turn workpiece over end forend . ..
keep same edge against fence when
making successive cuts.

3. Make sure that your workpiece lays
flat on the front table of your saw.

- 4. Clean all sawdust and woodchips A ]
- from the table. /. /?\ - f
S. Hold the workpiece firmly against the e

o fence and table during all cuts. You Pencil Line for
- should use extra force during miter and Gauging Required Length

*_bevel cuts since the workpiece tends to

- move when these cuts are made.’ \‘4&,\
e s S - 3rd Cut  Scrap

6. Use the right sawblade for each job,
and make sure that all blades and cut- .
-ting tools are sharp..-

W

Fig. 119 - Making a 4-Sided Frame

When making a four-sided frame:
4. Make a pencil line on the table for

gauging the length of each cut.
1. Make sure that the top and bottom

pieces are exactly the same length,

2. Make sure that both side pieces are
exactly the same length.

56




Motor

To avoid motor damage this motor should be
blown out or vacuumed frequently to prevent
sawdust buildup which will interfere with
normal motor ventilation.

If the motor fails to start, turn the power
switch to the “*OFF’’ position immediately.
Remove the yellow key. UNPLUG THE
TOOL. Check the saw blade to insure that it
turns freely and that its teeth are not wedged
into the table top. After the blade has been
freed, try to start the motor again. If, at this
point, the motor still fails to start, refer to the
““Motor Trouble-Shooting Chart.”™

If the motor should suddenly stall while cut-
ting wood, the power switch should be turned
off, remove the yellow key and unplug the
power cord. Free the blade from the wood.
The motor may now be restarted and the cut
finished.

57

Frequently blowing of fuses or tripping of
circuit breakers may result if:

e Motor is overloaded: Overloading can oc-
cur if you feed too rapidly or if saw is mis-
aligned so that the blade heels.

e Motor circuit is fused differently from rec-
ommendations: Always follow instructions
for the proper fuse/breaker. Do not use a
fuse/breaker of greater capacity without
consulting a qualified electrician.

o Low voltage: Although the motor is de-
signed for operation on the voltage and fre-
quency specified on the nameplate, normal
loads will be handled safely on voltages not
more than 10% above or below the name-
plate voltage. Heavy loads, however, re-
quire that voltage at motor terminals equal
the voltage specified on nameplate.

o Improper extension cord size.




Generai

4 _WARNING For your own safety,
. turn power switch off and remove plug

~ from power source outlet before main-
tammg or !ubncatmg your saw,

When you receive your new Craftsman radial
saw, it requires no lubrication. The radial
saw has been partially aligned and all bear-
ings are lubricated and sealed for life. In
time, however, in order to keep your saw in
perfect working order and accurate, it will be
necessary to lubricate and realign. In fact
your radial saw needs more of a cleaning
than a lubrication.

Replacing Antikickback Pawls

Make sure the teeth of the antikickback pawls
~are always sharp. If they become dull they
‘must be replaced. With a.1/2 inch wrench or

. socket remove the 5/16 tiex nut and old

‘pawls. Reassemble new antikickback pawls
- and spreader to the bar. Check spreader for
. proper alignment and correct if necessary.

. (See Alignhment of the Blade, Installing

Guard / Settmg Sprcader section )

Cleanmg

Perlodlcally remove any heavy build-up of
sawdust that may accumulate on the saw.
The absorbing tendency of sawdust will draw
lubricants away from the areas where they
are needed. Clean the carriage bearings and
track surfaces. If packed sawdust and grease
accumulate repeatedly on carriage bearings
and track inspect the wipers for wear and
replace if necessary. (See Adjustments to
Compensate for Wear, Swivel Lock, later in
this section.)

58

daintaining Your Saw

To avoid motor damage the motor should be
blown out or vacuumed frequently to prevent
sawdust build-up which will interfere with
normal motor ventilation.

Lubrication

Your saw is precision built and should be
kept properly lubricated. Before describing
the various points which may periodically re-
quire lubrication, it is more important to first
mention the points which should not be lubri-
cated.

Do not lubricate the following:
o carriage ball bearings
o motor bearings

e area between the miter locking rings
and the column tube

The carriage ball bearings and motor bearings
are sealed ball bearings which require no
added lubrication.

Do lubricate the following, periodically, using
SAE No 10W-30 automotive engine oil:

o Apply a few drops of oil along the
swivel index pin and the bevel index pin
only if the pins have a tendency to
stick. Swivel to in-rip or out-rip for
easy access to the swivel index pin.
Bevel to 45°and bevel index pin can be
easily accessed behind the yoke as il-
lustrated. (Figure 121)




»Lubricate the cam surfaces of the rip
lock assembly.

oA light film of oil should be wiped on
the face of the column tube to lubricate
the fit between the column tube and
column support. With elevation hand-
wheel raise arm to upper limit.

o The thread on the elevation shaft as-
sembly can be lubricated through the
oil hole in the center of the radial arm
cap. Lubricate ramp on the swivel index

spring.

Fig. 120 - Swivel and Bevel Index Pins +Apply a few drops of oil to the foot as-
semblies, where the levers are inserted

through the rods.
oLubricate the bearing points where the

arm attaches to the column tube. With _ ‘
a #2 Phillips screwdriver remove two Do not use too much oil. Excessive oil at any

screws and the rear arm cover for ac- location will attract airborne dust particles

cess to these points. Be careful not to and sawdust.
get lubricant on the locking rings as this
will adversely affect the miter locking
function. (Figure 121)

Refer to parts lists for locations of parts as
needed.

LOCKING RING

Fig. 121- Bearing Points Where Arm Attaches to
Column Tube

59




_:.The purpose of t‘ne bevel Iock is to lock the
-motor at any bevel angle An adjustment is
equired if the motor can be easily moved by
“hand when the bevel lock is locked or if bevel
lock offers minimal resistance when moving it

““to the locked position. To make this adjust-

- ment:

- 1. Remove motor support cover.

- . 2. Po's_ition the motor at approximately 30°
. bevel angle and lock bevel lock. (Figure 122)

F;g 122 - Bevel Lock - Locked

3 With a 3/4 socket tighten the 1/2-13 hex
nut located at the back of the motor support
casting until the motor can no longer be easily
moved by hand. Do not overtighten.

4, Unlock bevel lock and move motor 10 any
of the five index positions. If the motor does
not index securely the adjustment is too tight.
Loosen 1/2-13 hex nut until bevel index pin
seats properly.

5. Adjustment is complete when both locking
and indexing functions are working properly.
Replace motor support cover.

60

* Swivel Lock

This handle provides a friction lock between
the upper face of the voke and the bottom
face of the carriage. 1t should eliminate any
play or rotation between these two parts when
locked. An adjustment is required if the yoke
can be easily rotated by hand when handle is
locked or voke lock handle offers minimal
resistance when moving handle to the locked
position. To make this adjustment:

Fig. 123

I. Remove screw and nut from knob on
swivel lock. Remove knob {from swivel lock
arm using a regular screw driver.

2. Seperate the wrench from the lever by rotating
the wrench a few degrees counter-clockwise from
the lever to disengage fab.

3. Using the wrench portion tighten the
square nut one quarter rotation at a time. This
is done by locating the wrench across the
corners of the square nut then moving the
wrench until it lines up with the arm portion.




Fig. 124

4. Holding the wrench and arm in position,
Totate yoke to 4 non-preset position and rotate
swivel lock to the locked position. If the yoke can
still be moved, the square nut has not been
tightened enough. Repeat step 3.

5. When the adjustrnent is such that the yoke can
no longer be moved when the swivel lock is in the
locked position, re-insert the tab on the wrench
into the slot in the lever.

6. Unlock swivel arm and rotate yoke to a non-
preset position. Return yoke to arip position, If
the index pin does not securely seat at the preset
position, the adjustment is too tight. Loosen the
square nut one quarter turn until swivel index pin
seats securely.

7. Adjustment is complete when both locking
and preset position functions are working prop-
erly.

8. When the adjustment is such that the yoke can
no longer be moved when the swivel lock is in the
locked position, reinsert the rab on the wrench
into the slot in the lever.

9. Re-install krnob to swivel handle and install
screw and nutrin knob.

61

Arm and Column

With the muter lock unlocked and in the unin-
dexed position the arm should fit snugly to
the column tube and not allow any vertical
movement. If you can move the end of the
arm up and down an adjustment is needed.

1. With a #2 Phillips screwdriver remove two
screws and the rear arm cover.

2. With a 9/16 inch wrench or socket tighten
evenly the top two 3/8-16 hex head tapping
screws. The bottom two screws should also be
tightened evenly but not as tight as the top
screws. (Figure 125)

Fig. 125 - Location of Hex Head Tapping Screws

3. This adjustment is correct when the arm
moves firmly without vertical movement.

4, Re-install the rear arm cover.
Carriage Bearings

The carriage should roll freely but with some
resistance for the entire length of travel. To
check for bearing looseness, perform the fol-
lowing steps.

1. Place yoke in either the in-rip or out-rip
position.




2. Pusht e camage back against the rear stop.

-3 Hold the front carriage bearing with your

fingers as tight as possible and pull carriage

-forward at the same time. If you can prevent
the bearing from turning an adjustment is re-
quired. (Figure 126)

Fig. 126 - Front Carriage Bearings

4. Repeat step 3 with the rear carriage bear-
ings.

" Toadjust the carriage bearings perform the
followingsteps: .~

| 1';":::(2_.1_551'1';énd".hibric:ate._thé bearing races and
the bead on which they ride prior to adjust-
ment: -

2. To adjust the bearing, use a 9/16 inch
wrench to hold the bolt head while using a
1/2 inch wrench to loosen the hex nut.
(Figure 127)

62

Fig. 127- Location of Hex Nut

3. Rotate the eccentric bolts a partial turn
(left or right) as required to take up loose-
ness. Both bolts should be adjusted an equal
amount to maintain blade squareness to the
table in the rip positions.

4. Hold the head of the eccentric bolts in their
new position and retighten the nuts. Do not
overtighten, Overtightening the bearings will
cause difficult operation and severly reduce
the life of the track and bearings.

5. Repeat the test procedure as described
above and readjust if necessary.

Miter Lock

The miter lock operates adjustable locking
bands which lock the arm to the column tube
in both indexed and unindexed positions. If
the arm can be easily moved by hand when
locked in an unindexed position the following
adjustment must be made.

1. Move the arm to an unindexed position
and leave the miter lock in the unlocked posi-
tion. (Figure 128)




Miter Lock Handle Rip Lock

The rip lock locks the carriage in any posmen
along the length of the arm. If the carriage
can be easily moved by pmhmo and pullmg
on the yoke handle when the 7ip lock 1s in the
locked position an adjustment is required.

1. Hold the rip lock in the unlocked position
and with a 7/16 inch wrench tighten the 1/4-
20 hex lock nut 1/4 turn. (Figure 103)

Track

2, With a 3/16 inch hex "L" wrench find the (
1/4-20 hex socket cap screw through the hole Sprmg LOCR”‘“

in the rear of the arm cover. To tighten turn ‘ ,_ Washer

Fig. 128 - Miter Lock - Unlocked

the wrench clockwise approximately 1/4 turn.
{Figure 129)

Rip Lock /
am

N . Lever Carrlage

; Bolt

Fig. 130 - Location of Hex Lock Nut

2. Lock the rip lock and try again to move the
® - carriage. Make additional adjustments if
' necessary.

3. Place the rip lock in the unlocked position
and move the carriage back and forth from
stop to stop. If the carriage is difficult to
move at any point or you can feel the rip lock
dragging on the track the adjustment is too
Fig. 129 - Location of Hex Socket Cap Screw tight. Loosen the hex nut one half the
amount of the last adjustment and try again.

3. Lock the miter lock and try again to move
the arm. Readjust if necessary.

4. If it becomes extremely difficult to push
the miter lock into the locked position too
much adjustment has been made. Turn the
wrench counterclockwise one half the
amount of the last adjustment and try again
to lock the arm.

63




meMe Sﬁmeémg

: WARNING To avoid m;ury, turn
power switch off and remove plug from

_power source ‘outlet before trouble

SRS " shooting.
Motor
Problem Probable Cause What to Do
Motor will not run. Low voltage. Check power line for proper

voltage.

Motor will not run and
fuses blow.

Short circuit in line, cord, or
plug.

Inspect line, cord, and plug for
damaged insulation and shorted
wires.

Short circuit in motor or loose
connections.

Inspect all terminals in motor
for loose or shorted terminals
or worn insulation wires.

Incorrect fuses in power line.

Install correct fuses.




Motor -2

Problem

Probable Cause

What to Do

Motor fails to develop full
power.

(Power output of motor
decreases rapidly with
decrease in voltage at
motor terminals. For ex-
ample: a reduction of
10% in voltage causes a
reduction of 19% in maxi-
mum power output of
which the motor is
capable, while a reduction
of 20% in voltage causes a
reduction of 36% in maxi-
mum power output.)

Power line overloaded with
lights, appliances, and other
motors.

Reduce the line load.

Undersize wires or circuit too
long.

Increase wire sizes, or reduce
length of wiring.

General overloading of power
company’s facilities.

(In many sections of the
country, demand for electrical
power exceeds the capacity of
existing generating and distribu-
tion systems).

Request a voltage check from
power company.

Motor overheats.

Excessive feed rate when
crosscutting or ripping.

Slow down rate of feed.

Improper cooling.

(Air circulation restricted
through motor due to sawdust,
etc.)

Clean out sawdust to provide
normal air circulation through
motor.

Saw blade has heel.

Refer to Making Blade Parallel
to Table section.

Motor starts slowly or
fails to come up to full
speed.

Starting switch will not trip due
to low voltage.

Correct low voltage condition.

Motor stalls resulting in
blown fuses or tripped cir-
cuit breakers.

Voltage too low to permit
motor to reach operating speed.

Correct the low line voltage con-
dition.

Fuses or circuit breakers do not
have sufficient capacity.

Replace fuses or circuit
breakers with proper capacity
units.

Frequent opening of fuses
or circuit breakers.

Motor overloaded.

Reduce motor load.

Fuses or circuit breakers do not
have sufficient capacity.

Replace fuses or circuit
breakers.

65




o __-Prabﬁem

"‘Ii-'f'Saw Operatwns e

| ";.“:.’I;’r-(ibé.nble Chuée

What to Do
- Crosscuts not. accur_ate at "".'.':-.'_-,Iﬂoseness between column tube Go to Alignment of the Blade, ﬁ
: 00 and 450 Imter srand COIUTHH Support AdeStiﬂg Elevation.
'Cro*iscut travel not square Go to Alignment of the Blade,
. with fence, - Squaring Crosscut Travel.
Column is loose in support. Go to Alignment of the Blade,
' Adjusting Elevation.
Axrm not indexing properly. Go to Maintaining Your Saw,
Adjustments for Wear, Miter
Lock.
Carriage assembly loose onarm.  Go to Alignment of the Blade,
Squaring Blade to Table for
Ripping.
I.cyoseness between yoke and car- Go to Maintaining Your Saw,
riage assembly. Adjustments for Wear, Swivel
Lock.
Sawdust between workpiece and Keep front table clean.
fence. ¢
;” Fence ncr._t. straight. | Replace fence.
Saw cuts at shght bevcl Work-t:abl_g;ho_t properly leveled. Go to Alignment of the Blade,
(not 9(}° to table) R BRI ST eI Leveling Front Table.
- Blade not square to table. - Go to Alignment of the Blade,
' L Squaring Blade to Table for
Crosscutting,
~ Carriage Bearings Loose Go to Alignment of the Blade,
: Squaring Blade to Table for
Ripping.
Bevel lock loose. Go to Maintaining Your Saw,
Adjustments for Wear, Bevel
Lock.
f




Saw Operations - 2

Probiem

Probable Cause

What to De

Workpiece kerf rough
with tooth marks from
blade (also called heel).

Saw blade not square
to fence.

Go to Alignment of the Blade,
Squaring Blade to Fence.

Saw blade not parallel
to table.

Go to Alignment of the Blade,
Making Blade Parallel to Table.

Using improper blade for finish
cut desired.

Use proper smooth cutting
blade.

Wood binds, smokes, and
motor slows down or stops
when ripping.

Dull blade or warped board.

Sharpen or replace the saw
blade. Do not use severely
warped material.

Feed rate too fast.

Slow feed rate.

Saw blade heels.

Go to Alignment of the Blade,
Making Blade Parallel to Table.

Fence not straight.

Replace fence.

Carriage assembly loose on arm.

Go to Alignment of the Blade,
Squaring Blade to Table for Rip-

ping.

Board pulls away from
fence when ripping.

Saw blade has heel,

Go to Alignment of the Blade,
Making Blade Parallel to Table.

Workpiece strikes
spreader when ripping.

Spreader not in line with blade.

Go to Alignment of the Blade,
Installing Guard / Setting
Spreader.

Saw does not travel
smoothly on arm.

Dirty track.

Clean track and lubricate with
light grease.

Bad bearing.

Replace bearing.

Worn track.

Replace track.

Clamping force not suffi-
cient at miter angles other
than 45°.

Miter lock needs adjustment.

Go to Maintaining Your Saw,
Adjustments for Wear, Miter
Lock.

&7




Frobable Cause |

Whét to Do

Clamping force not suffi- .
cient at bevel angles other '

: R Bevel lock needs adjusting,
-~ than 45°,

Go to Maintaining Your Saw,
Adjustments for Wear, Bevel
Lock.

o -'De'pth of -'_cfut"varies from

- one end of the workpiece
- tothe other.

Table top not parallel with arm.

Go to Alignment of the Blade,
Leveling Front Table.

. Blade tends to advance
through lumber too fast.

Duall blade.

Replace or sharpen blade.

Mot advancing saw properly.

Draw saw blade across lumber
with a slow and steady pull.

Table cannot be leveled.
(Right side is higher than

- left side with no adjustment
.. left; or vice versa.)

Column support shifted where it

mounts to saw base.

Loosen the six bolts that hold
the column support to the saw
base and shift arm.

68




PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10" RADIAL SAW
MODEL NO. 113278641C

Always order by Part Number-—-Not by Key Number

FIGURE 1 — LEG SET

Key Part

No. No. Description
1 |818213 Leg
2 818163 Channel, Leg
3 | 815909 Siiffener, Lower
4 1818170 Bracket, Leg
5 [ STD541237 |* Nut, Hex Jam 3/8-16
& | 803835-1 Foot, Leveling
7 1805589-5 Screw, Truss Hd. 1/4-20 x 1/2
8 1 STD551225 |* Lockwasher, Int. 1/4
g | STDS541025 |* Nut, 1/4-20

+ Standard Hardware ltem - May be purchased localily.

69




_ PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10" RADIAL SAW

~ 'MIODEL NO. 113278641C

25
{See Fig, 2}

24
. (See Fig. 6]

(See Fig. 3)

(See Fig. 2)

FIGURE 2

70




PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10" RADIAL SAW
MODEL NO. 113278641C

Always order by Part Number-—Not by Key Number

FIGURE 2
Key Part Key Part
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1| 816333-1 Screw, Pan Rec. Type "TT" 18 | STD541037 | * Nui, Hex 3/8-18
10-32 x 1/2 19 | 815774 Rivet 1/4 x 1/2
2 | STD551010 | * Washer, Flat 13/64 x 7/16x 1/16 20 {60208 Nut, Push 1/4
3 | 60339 Bolt, Hex Hd. 3/8-16 x 2-1/8 21 | 815980 Bushing
4 | 60353 Washer, .380 x 47/64 x 1/8 22 {815856-1 Screw, Hex Washer, Hd.
5| 815649 Bearing, Arm 5/16-18 x 1-1/4
6 | 815777 Scale, Miter 23 P Yoke and Motor Assembly
7 | 815778 Indicator, Miter {Seze Fig. 3)
8 e Table Boards (See Fig. 7) 24 — Guard Assembly (See Fig. 6)
9 | 60074 Screw, Hex Socket Set 25 — Base and Column Assembly
1/4-20 x 7/8 {See Fig. 2)
10 | 806828-3 Screw, Pan Hd. Rec. Type "T" 26 | 818192 Cap, Trim R.H.
1/4-20 x 1-3/4 27 | 818193 Cap, TrimL.H.
11 | STD551012 1 * Washer, 17/64 x 5/8 x 1/32 28 | B05589-5 Screw, Truss Hd. 1/4-20 x 1/2
12 | STD512510 | * Screw, Pan Hd. 1/4-20 x 1 29 | 816114 Cord with Plug
13 | 815989 Clip, "U" 1/4-20 30 1815773 Cover, Rear Arm
14 | 37384 Nut, Tee — | SP5408A QOwner's, Manual - English
15 | STD541025 | * Nut, Hex 1/4-20 {Not llus.)
16 | STD551225 | * Lockwasher, 1/4 — | SP5408B Owner's Manual - French
17 — Arm Assembly (Fig. 5) {Not lHus.})

* Standard Hardware lem - May be purchased locally.

71




TS Ll T FOR CRAFTSMAN 10”7 RADIAL SAW
PAR MODEL NO 1132786410

FIGURE 3

72




PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10" RADIAL SAW
MODEL NO. 113278641C

Always order by Part Number—Not by Key Number

FIGURE 3 — BASE AND COLUMN ASSEMBLY

Key Part Key Part
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 {60339 Bolt, Hex Hd. 3/8-16 x 2-1/8 23 1STD541031 | *Nut, Hex 5M16-18
2 160353 Washer, 380 x 47/64 x 1/8 24 19418187 Screw, Hex Hd. Ty "T" 5/16-18
3 1815649 Bearing, Arm x3/4
4 1817398-2 * Screw, Socket Hd. Cap 1/4-20 25 1804182 *Ring, Retaining 1/2
x1-1/4 26 [818237 Handwheel
5 |B15774 Rivet,1/4 x1/2 27 |STD551210 | *Lockwasher External #10
6 |818198 Lock Assembly 28 |STD511105 | "Screw, Pan Hd. 10-32 x 1/2
7 160208 Nut, Push 1/4 29 1818199 Channel, Table Mtg.
8 |815763 Latch Arm 30 160013 Washer, 11/32 x 7/8 x 116
9 |816647 Screw, Soc. Hd. Ty “T" 1/4-20 31 (818215 Base Assembly
x-3/4 32 [STD541450 | *Nut, Lock 1/2-13
10 1818226 Tube 33 1817106 Washer, Keyed
11 [B15770 Gib, Column Tube 34 163614 Bearing Lift Shaft
12 |STD581043 | *Ring, Retaining 7/16 35 [818164 Gear, Bevel
13 |817398-1 Screw, Locking Cap 1/4-20 x 5/8 36 |B818166 Bracket, Clamp
14 818212 Support, Column Tube 37 |818161 Shoe, Tabte Clamp
15 [|STD541037 | “Nut Hex 3/8-16 38 1120399 Nut, Square 5/16-18
16 {818177 Shaft, Elevating Crank 39 1818162 Screw, Clamp
17 |STD523107 | *Screw, Hex Hd. 5/16-18 x 3/4 40 |818167 Shaft, Elevating
18 | STD5S51031 | “Washer, 21/64 x 3/4 x 116 41 1818224 Nut, Elevation
19 |STD551131 | *Lockwastrer, External 516 42 1815864 Cover, Column Support
20 |B15772 Bushing, Elevation 43 |815865 Screw, Hex Washer Hd. Type
21 163500 Washer, Thrust .502 x .927 “T"14-20 x 1/2
x.031 44 13540 Wrench
22 [STD582050 | *Ring, Retaining 1/2 45 1818165 Gear, Pinion

*Standard Hardware Iterm may be Purchased Locally.

73




PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10" RADIAL SAW
- MODEL NO. 113278641C

MOTOR CORD

FIGURE 4

74




PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10" RADIAL SAW
MODEL NO. 113278641C

Always order by Part Number—Not by Key Number

FIGURE 4 — YOKE AND MOTOR ASSEMBLY

Key Part Key Part
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 |— Yoke Assembly (see Figure 4} 14 1815992 Scraw. Soc. Hd Type " TTT
2 |BO83EO-6 Screw. Pan Hd.. Plastile 1420 x 5/8
NO.Bx1 15 1STDS51012 | "Washer 17/64 x 8118 < 116
3 1818202 Handle, Yoke 16 [818806 o Motor
4 18158678 Washer, Shaft 17 [B15800 Scale, Bevel
5 (8156791 Fin, index 18 |STOB00B03 | " Screw. Pan Hd. 8-32 x 3/8
6 1805561-10 Washer, .505x 7/8 x 1/16 19 (818197 Plate. index
7 1815791 Spring. Bevel 20 1508153 Shaft Support
8 (818154 Lever, Bevel Lock
9 1815813 Nut, Square 1/2-13 22 162498 Ccliar. Blade
10 1815836 Wedge. Bevel Spring 23 19-32668 tBlade. Saw
11 1818204 Cover, Yoke 24 130495 Nut, Shaft
12 |815788 indicator, Bevel 25 {805561-10 Washer, 505 x 7/8 x 1116
13 1806828 Screw, Pan Hd. Type "' T" 26 18058391 Nut Lock 1/2-13
1/4-20x 112

*Standard Hardware llem may be Purchased Locatly.

1Stock item may be Secured Through the Hardware Department of Most Sears Retall or Catalog Order Houses.

= Any attempt to repair this motor may result in unit misaiignment and create a HAZARD unless repair is done by a
qualified service technician. Do not loosenthe three screws holding the motor supportto the mator, Thisassemblyis
factory aligned. Repair service is avaiiable at your nearest Sears Siore.

75




'PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10" RADIAL SAW

-~ MODEL NO. 113278641C

FIGURE 5

76




PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10” RADIAL SAW
MODEL NO. 113278641C

Always order by Part Number—Not by Key Number

FIGURE 5 — YOKE ASSEMBLY

Kev Part Key Part
No. No. Description No, No. Description
1 §810214-3 Screw, Low Hd. Cap 5/15-18 x 21 |STD541231 | "Nut. Hex Jam 5/16-18
7/8 22 |STD551131 | *Lockwasher External 5116
2 |STD315485 | 'Bearing, Balt. .31501.0 23 |815697 Ring. Yoke index
3 |STD551031 | *Washer, 21/64 x 5/8 x 1/32 24 |STD551012 | "Washer 17/64 x 7/16 x 1/32
4 |B17181 Wiper, Track 25 [817398-1 Screw. Cap Locking
5 |B15805 Support, Indicator 1V4-20x 5/8
6 {B15B06 Indicator, Rip 26 (818207 Yoke
7 (15957298 Screw, Hex Wash Ty “T" 27 (109529 Nut. Sguare 5/8-11
8-32x1/4 28 [B15680 Spring, Swivel
8 (815689 Carriage 29 [STD541025 | "Nut, Hex 1/4-20
9 |STD551062 | *Washer, 630 x1-1/8 x 3/32 30 {B16988 Knob. Swivel
10 (815817 Nut, Sg. Lock 31 1508155 Wrench, Adjustment
11 1STD541462 | "Nut, Lock 5/8-11 32 8156791 Pin, Index
12 {62636 Nut, Sq. 1/4-20 33 |806828 Screw, Pan Hd. Type “T"
13 {815693 Bracket, Rip Lock 1/4-20 % 1/2
14 |STD541425 | *Nut, Lock 1/4-20 34 |STD512515 | “Screw, Pan Hd 1/4-20 x 1-1/2
15 [62520 Spacer
16 [273229 Screw, Hex Hd, Type “T" 36 |B15694 Stud, Yoke Ciamp
1/4-20x1/2 37 ISTD551031 | “Washer, 21/64 x 3/4 x 1/16
17 |816497 Spring, Rip Lock 38 163777 Bearing, Carriage
18 |815671 Cam, Rip Lock 39 (60438 Washer, No. 2 Carriage
19 (818155 {_ever, Rip Lock Bearing
20 |STD532510 | 'Bolt, Carriage 1/4-20 x 1 40 1815807 Screw, Eccentric

~Standard Hardware [tem may be Purchased Locally.

7




e PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10° RADIAL SAW
il o ~MODEL NO. 113278641C

FIGURE 6

78




PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10” RADIAL SAW
MODEL NO. 113278641C

Always order by Part Number-—Not by Key Number

FIGURE 6 — ARM ASSEMBLY

Key Part Key Part
MNo. No. Description No, No. Description
1 818239 Arm, Radial 14 |9-22256 tKey, Switch
2 [169123-2 Relief, Strain 15 1815976 Bezel, Swiich
3 |815809 Cable 16 |B03709-1 Conneclor, Wire
4 1815774 Rivet, 114 x 1/2
5 1818182 Actuator Assembly 17 |STD600803 | " Screw, Pan Rec Hd. Type “T"
6 [STD601103 | *Screw, Pan Rec. Type “T” 8-32x 3/8
10-32 x 3/8 18 63467 Cap, Flag Terminal
7 1815703 Knob, Miter Lock 19 |818521 Bumper, Rubber
8 |815856 Screw, Hex Washer Hd. 5/16-18 20 815786 Label Trim L.H.
x 314 21 |B16178 Sleeve, Rubber
9 1815779 Bushing 22 |815867 Spring, Compression
10 1815716 Trim, Arm 23 (815708 Spring, Miter L.ock
11 {815704 Housing, Switch 24 |815868 Relief, Strain
12 {8TD551208 | *Lockwasher, Internal #8 25 1818088-1 Track, Arm
13 1816113 Switch, Locking 26 |346030 Screw, Pan Rec. Hd. 8-10x 1/2
27 [60208 Push Nut, /4
28 | 815785 Label, Tim R.H.

"Standard Hardware Item may be Purchased Locaily.
tStock Itern may be secured through the Hardware Department of Most Sears Retail or Catalog Order Houses.

79




TS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10" RADIAL SAW
- MODEL NO. 113278641C

T | AlwaysorderbyParl Number - Not ny Key Number
FIGURE 7 — GUARD ASSEMBLY

Key| . Part. . PR : Key Part
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 1816264-1 Guard 10 |STD5B1050 |*Ring, Retaining
2 1120399 “Nut, Square 5/16-18 11 63270 Spreader
3 |63258 Etbow, Dust ' 12 |816341 Bearing
4 63541 Bar, Anti-Kickback 13 {60435 Grip
5 1815816 Guide, Anti-Kickback 14 (816070 Screw, Guard Clamp
6 {STD551010 |*Washer, 13/64 x 5/8 x 1/32 15 |166785-3 Screw, Wing 5/16-18 x 2-3/4
7 |STD601103 |*Screw, Pan Hd. 16 |63538 Clamp, Guard
Type “T” 10-32 x 3/8 17 {STD510805 |*Screw, Pan Hd. 8-32 x 1/2
8 I1STD541231 |*Nut, Hex Jam 5/6-18 18 {STD551208 |*Lockwasher, External No. 8
9 [815815 Paw! 19 |STD541008 §*Nut, Hex 8-32

*Standard Hardware Item may be Purchased Locally.




PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10" RADIAL SAW
MODEL NO. 113278641C

Always order by Part Number - Not by ey Number

FIGURE 8 — TABLE ASSEMBLY

Key Part
Mo. No. Description
1 {818169 Table, Rear
2 1818168 Table Spacer
3 63432 Fence, Rip
4 18181 Table, Front

*Standard Hardware Item may be Purchased Locally.

81




INS :-RU*"TI_NS?]’F'OR msmu_me CASTERS
[ -.For-:c'r'aﬁsman Leg Set
A You w;lI flnd two hxed casters in Loose Parts Bag

. FIXED CASTER INSTALLATION QUISIDE
; (LEG SET WiTH SEPARATE BASE PLATE)
1. Adjust rear levelers to maximum down position.

2. Install 2-each washers 17!64 X 9/16 x 3/64, on one
‘hex hd bolt, 1/4-20 x 1/2andinsert into bottom hole on
backlower corher oftooland stan lockwasher and nut
on screw but do not tighten,

3. Hook key hole of fixed caster body over bott, trapping
2-each washers between fixed caster body and leg.
Align slotted hole.

4. Insert bolt through siotted hole on caster body. Then
through 2 each washers and leg. Install lockwasher
and nui. Do not tighten.

5. Align casterso that it is vertical. Wrench tighten both
bolts..

6. Repeat installation procedure for other fixed casters.

 WASHERS

FIXED CASTER OPERATION

- NOTE: Thefixed castermaybe positionedfor stationary
orformobileuse. Adjustlevelers sounitrests onlevelers
in the stationary position (lllustration A) and onwheels in
the mobile position {lllustration B).

1. Level the tool by ad;ust:ng the front ievelers

CAUTION: ' o ILLUSTRATION A ILLUSTRATION B

A. Levelers must be positioned after instaliation of
the casters so that when casters are elevated:

7. ‘B. Never operate the tool with the casters in the
~ down position —the entire weight of the tool must

1. the entire weight of the tool is supported by the . be supported by the levelers when operating the
leveling feet, and ' saw, jointer or other tool.

2. the arm of a radial saw slopes slightly down- NOTE: The term “ool” as used in these instructions
ward to the rear so the carriage wiil not roll refers 1o the assembly of the power tool (saw, jointer,
forward due to gravity. efc.) on its leg set, cabinet, or stand.

"PLEASE NOTE: When ordering replacement caster, order Sears service part number #B08532.

82




Dear Customer

in manufacturing this product, many steps have been taken to provide you with the highest quality. Unfortunately,
errors or omissions occasionally occur. In the event that you find a missing or defective part, please contact your
nearest Sears store.

if you have any suggestions that would help us to improve our assembly/operation instructions, or this product, please
write them down and maii it to:

Sears Canada inc.

222 Jarvis Street

Toronto, Ontario

M58 2B8

Attention: Buyer Dept. 609

NAME

ADDRESS .

POSTAL CODE PHONE # _

COMMENTS:

SP540BA 83







85




86




NOTES

87




STOCK NO. 02 27884
MODEL NO. 113.278641C

Sears service is available at or through
your Sears Retail Store
or Catalogue Sales Office.

How to order repair parts

Always mention the Model Number Order all parts listed in your Owner's When ordering repair parts always give:
when requesting service or repair Manual at any Sears Canada Inc. Retail 1. The Part Number
parts for your 10-inch Radial Saw. Store or Catalogue Sales Office. If the 2. The Part Description

parts you need are not stocked locally, 3. The Model Number

your order will be sent to a Sears 113.278641C

Repair Parts Distribution Centre for 4. The name of the item:

prompt handling. 10-Inch Radial Saw

WE SERVICE WHAT WE SELL.
WE MAKE THIS PLEDGE BECAUSE OUR CONCERN FOR OUR CUSTOMERS DOES NOT
END WITH THE SALE. TO HONOR OUR PLEDGE WE HAVE DEVELOPED A TOP-
NOTCH SERVICE PROGRAM STAFFED BY HIGHLY TRAINED SPECIALISTS. THEIR KNOWLEDGE
OF OUR NEW PRODUCTS IS CONSTANTLY UPGRADED. THEY USE ONLY
PARTS SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED FOR YOUR FINE SEARS PRODUCTS.

Sold by: SEARS CANADA INC., TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5B 2B8




	MODEL NO. 113.278641C
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	SAFETY INFORMATION
	PUTTING YOUR SAW TOGETHER
	UNPACKING/SET UP
	ATTACHING HANDWHEEL
	MOUNTING THE MOTOR
	ATTACHING THE LEG SET
	ATTACHING TRIM CAPS
	LOCATION AND FUNCTION OF CONTROLS
	ALIGNMENT OF THE BLADE
	ADJUSTING ELEVATION
	LEVELING TABLE SUPPORTS
	MOUNTING THE FRONT TABLE
	MOUNTING TABLE CLAMPS
	SQUARING CROSSCUT TRAVEL
	POSITIONING REAR TABLE BOARDS AND FENCE
	SQUARING BLADE TO TABLE FOR CROSSCUTTING
	SQUARING BLADE TO FENCE
	SQUARING BLADE TO TABLE FOR RIPPING
	MAKING BLADE PARALLEL TO TABLE
	INSTALLING GUARD / SETTING SPREADER
	ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS
	MOTOR SPECIFICATIONS
	POWER SUPPLY
	EXTENSION CORDS
	CROSSCUTTING
	SAFETY INFORMATION FOR CROSSCUTTING
	BLADE GUARD, ANTI-KICKBACK PAWLS AND SPREADER
	CROSSCUTTING CHECKLIST
	CUTTING TABLE AND FENCE KERFS
	MAKING CROSSCUTS
	REPETITIVE CROSSCUTS
	RIPPING
	SAW POSITIONS FOR RIPPING
	SAFETY INFORMATION FOR RIPPING
	RIP CUTTING CHECKLIST
	MAKING A RIP CUT TABLE KERF
	ADJUSTMENTS FOR RIPPING
	MAKING RIP CUTS
	CUTTING ACCESSORIES
	GLOSSARY
	HELPFUL HINTS
	MOTOR
	MAINTAINING YOUR SAW
	ADJUSTMENT FOR WEAR
	TROUBLE SHOOTING
	MOTOR - 2
	SAW OPERATIONS
	DIAGRAM OF PARTS AND PARTS LIST
	INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLING CASTERS
	FIXED CASTER INSTRUCTION
	FIXED CASTER OPERATION
	EXAMPLE OF LETTER
	NOTES

